
FINDTALENT    
2012-2013





3

Film Independent is the non-profit organization that produces 

the Los Angeles Film Festival, a true celebration of film set in 

the entertainment capitol of the world, and the Film Independent 

Spirit Awards, the annual celebration honoring artist-driven 

films and recognizing the finest achievements of American 

independent filmmakers. 

Film Independent’s mission is to champion the cause of independent 

film and support a community of artists who embody diversity, 

innovation and a uniqueness of vision. Our Artist Development 

programs cultivate strong, original voices by helping filmmakers 

develop new work in a nurturing yet challenging creative environment. 

These programs include the Filmmaker Labs: Directing Lab, 

Documentary Lab, Producing Lab, Screenwriting Lab, Project Involve, 

Fast Track at the Los Angeles Film Festival and the Spirit Awards 

Grants. The Artist Development programs are provided free of charge 

to accepted filmmakers, and, upon completion, the participants 

become Film Independent Fellows, receiving year-round support, 

including access to Film Independent’s film education offerings and 

the Los Angeles Film Festival. 

 



FINDTALENT
GUIDE

2012-2013

In this guide, you will find information about our newest Fellows – who they 

are, what they’re working on now and how to contact them. They are an 

exceptional group of talented artists and we encourage you to contact them 

directly or to call us for more information about them or their projects.

To expLore The FIND TALeNT GuIDe oNLINe, pLeASe vISIT  
www.filmindependent.org/findtalentguide

4



5

This year, 89 Fellows went through our Artist Development programs or received 
grants at the Spirit Awards and the Los Angeles Film Festival.  We awarded over 
$250,000 in cash in addition to the in-kind production support to our Fellows. 

Alumni of our programs continue to create powerful, original works that are visible 
at major festivals throughout the year as well as in theatrical release.

Arcadia 
Olivia Silver & Julien Favre
Developed in our Directing Lab by writer/director Olivia Silver and produced by 
Producing Lab Fellow Julien Favre, Arcadia premiered at the 2012 Berlin International 
Film Festival where it won the Crystal Bear Award for best feature.

Directed by Marshall Lewy and starring Robert 
Carlyle, California Solo had its world premiere at 
the 2012 Sundance Film Festival and was picked 
up by Strand Releasing for a 2012 theatrical 
release. The film was produced by Mynette Louie 
who participated in our Fast Track financing 
market for two consecutive years.

California Solo  
Mynette Louie

YEAR    IN REVIEW
THE

FIND FELLOW HIGHLIGHTS



6

Call Me Kuchu  
Katherine Fairfax Wright & Malika Zouhali-Worrall 

After being developed in our Documentary Lab, Call Me Kuchu premiered at the 
2012 Berlin Film Festival where it won the Teddy Award for best documentary.  It went 
on to win awards at numerous international festivals and had its US premiere at the 
Los Angeles Film Festival.

After going through Film Independent’s Screenwriting and Producing Labs and 
receiving two Alfred P. Sloan grants from Film Independent, Future Weather 
premiered at the 2012 Tribeca Film Festival.

Future Weather   
Jenny Deller & Kristin Fairweather

FIND FELLOW HIGHLIGHTS



7

LUV  
Sheldon Candis & Jason Berman  
Starring Common, Dennis Haysbert, Danny Glover and newcomer Michael Rainey, Jr., 
LUV was developed in Film Independent’s Directing Lab and went through our Fast Track 
financing market before premiering at the 2012 Sundance Film Festival, where it was 
bought by Indomina Entertainment and BET.

The first film to come out of Film Independent’s Documentary Lab, The Light in Her 
Eyes had its world premiere at the prestigious International Documentary Film Festival 
Amsterdam and went on to play the Dubai International Film Festival.  It aired on POV  
in 2012.

The Light in Her Eyes    
Julia Meltzer & Laura Nix 

FIND FELLOW HIGHLIGHTS



8

Aurora Guerrero’s debut feature, Mosquita y Mari, premiered at the 2012 Sundance Film 
Festival and was released theatrically later that same year. The film was developed in 
our Producing Lab and received the LG Cinema 3D Grant.

Musa Syeed’s debut feature, Valley of Saints, premiered at the 2012 Sundance Film 
Festival where it won the World Cinema Audience Award as well as the Alfred P. Sloan 
Prize. In our Producing Lab we also awarded the film the Alfred P. Sloan Producing 
Grant, and the New Hat color correction grant.

Mosquita y Mari   
Aurora Guerrero & Charlene Agabao

Valley of Saints   
Musa Syeed & Nicholas Bruckman 

FIND FELLOW HIGHLIGHTS



9

FAST TRACK 
Fast Track is a film financing market that connects filmmakers with financiers, 
production companies, and other industry professionals. Designed to help filmmakers 
advance their current feature projects, this highly selective program is open to 
established as well as up-and-coming narrative and documentary filmmakers with 
exceptional projects in the financing stage.

Sponsored by:

FILMMAKER LABS 
Film Independent’s intensive, hands-on Filmmaker Labs are incubators for the next 
generation of independent filmmakers. Each year, our Directing Lab, Screenwriting Lab, 
Producing Lab and Documentary Lab help filmmakers hone their skills, develop film 
projects, and meet film professionals who can help advance their careers.

Sponsored by:

PROJECT INVOLVE 
Project Involve is Film Independent’s signature diversity program, dedicated to 
increasing cultural diversity in the film industry by cultivating the careers of filmmakers 
and film executives from communities under-represented within the film industry. 
Fellows are paired with mentors from the industry, attend master workshops and 
community screenings, create short films and receive career development assistance.

Sponsored by:

ARTIST 
DEVELOPMENT

FILM INDEPENDENT’S

PROGRAMS



10

Guided by our mission to support a community of filmmakers who embody 
diversity, innovation and a uniqueness of vision, Film Independent awards over 
$250,000 in direct financial support to filmmakers each year.  These grants 
and awards help filmmakers to advance their current projects and recognize 
professional accomplishments in independent film. 

GRANTS    & AWARDS

SPIRIT AWARDS GRANTS  
At the Film Independent Spirit Awards, Film Independent recognizes exceptional emerging film 
talent with three Filmmaker Grants that carry unrestricted cash prizes of $25,000, as well as 
the Jameson FIND Your Audience Award, which carries a cash prize of $40,000. This year, we 
awarded two additional fellowships in the amount of $10,000 each: the Chaz and Roger Ebert 
Directing Fellowship and the Giorgio Armani Directing Fellowship. 
 2012 Audi Someone to Watch Award Mark Jackson, Without
2012 Piaget Producers Award Sophia Lin, Take Shelter
2012 Nokia Truer than Fiction Award Heather Courtney, Where Soldiers Come From
2012 Jameson FIND Your Audience Award 
Alysa Nahmias and Benjamin Murray, Unfinished Spaces
2012 Chaz and Roger Ebert Directing Fellowship 
Katherine Fairfax Wright and Malika Zouhali-Worrall, Call Me Kuchu
2012 Giorgio Armani Directing Fellowship Grace Lee, American Revolutionary

LOS ANGELES FILM FESTIVAL JURY AWARDS 
At the 2011 Los Angeles Film Festival, Film Independent awarded unrestricted cash prizes of 
$15,000 to the winners of the juried prizes for the best narrative and documentary films, and 
$5,000 cash prizes for the winner of each short film category.
2011 Jury Award for Best Narrative Feature Stephané Lafleur, Familiar Ground
2011 Jury Award for Best Documentary Feature  
Beverly Kopf and Bobbie Birleffi, Wish Me Away
Best Narrative Short Film Saba Riazi, The Wind Is Blowing on My Street 
Best Documentary Short Film Susan Koenen, I Am a Girl! 
Best Animated Short Film Mikey Please, The Eagleman Stag

ALFRED P. SLOAN FOUNDATION GRANTS 
Film Independent awards two grants each year that are funded by the Alfred P. Sloan 
Foundation: the Sloan Producers Grant which provides $25,000 in development funds to 
a Producing Lab Fellow developing a narrative film with a scientific, mathematical and/or 
technological theme; and the Sloan Fast Track Grant, which provides $15,000 to one film in the 
Fast Track program that also fulfills the Sloan Foundation’s mission.
2011 Alfred P. Sloan Producers Grant Brent Hoff and Malcolm Pullinger, El Diablo Rojo    
2011 Sloan Fast Track Grant Chris Eigeman and Eric Morris, Midnight Sun

SONY PICTURES DIVERSITY FELLOWSHIP  
The Sony Pictures Diversity Fellowship provides a $10,000 production grant to an outstanding 
filmmaker who has participated in our diversity program, Project Involve.
2012 Sony Pictures Diversity Fellow Mason Richards

Sponsored by:



11

For more information on our Artist Development programs and FIND Fellows,  
please visit www.filmindependent.org or contact Jennifer Kushner, Director of Artist 
Development, at jkushner@filmindependent.org.

TO ExPLORE THE FIND TALENT GUIDE ONLINE, VISIT 
filmindependent.org/findtalentguide

FILM INDEPENDENT’S

ARTIST 
DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT
JENNIFER KUSHNER 
Director of Artist Development 
310.432.1275 
jkushner@filmindependent.org

KELLY THOMAS 
Producer in Residence, Artist Development 
310.432.1262 
kthomas@filmindependent.org

FRANCISCO VELASqUEZ 
Project Involve Manager 
310.432.1280 
fvelasquez@filmindependent.org

JANE HWANG 
Artist Development Associate 
310.432.1233 
jhwang@filmindependent.org

CODIE ELAINE BROOKS 
Executive and Filmmaker Programs Coordinator 
cbrooks@filmindependent.org 
310.432.1246

FILM INDEPENDENT 
9911 W. Pico Blvd., 11th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90035 
filmindependent.org



Director
Andrew Ahn

12

andrewahn@gmail.com

LOGLINE  
A Korean grandmother kidnaps her grandchild from her gay son because she doesn’t approve of 
his raising the boy. 

BIO  
Andrew Ahn is a Korean-American filmmaker born and raised in Los Angeles. His short film  
Dol (First Birthday) premiered at the 2012 Sundance Film Festival and has screened at numerous 
other festivals and venues around the world, including Outfest, REDCAT and the Los Angeles Film 
Festival. The film received the Outfest Grand Jury Award for Outstanding Dramatic  
Short Film.

His short film Andy screened at the Slamdance Film Festival, the San Francisco International 
Asian American Film Festival, and many others. Andy won Best Narrative Short at the 2011  
San Diego Asian Film Festival. He graduated from Brown University with a degree in English and 
received an MFA in Film Directing from the California Institute of the Arts.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

CurreNT projeCT 
Untitled Korean Grandmother Film  
(Narrative feature)

 



lilyamirpour@gmail.com

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Directing Lab

CurreNT projeCT
The Stones (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/Director/producer
Ana Lily Amirpour

13

LOGLINE  
In modern-day Tehran, a progressive youth-culture exists underground, but when a gay Iranian/
American boy visits his motherland for the first time, he quickly learns the high price of rebellion in 
the hard-line Islamic regime.

BIO  
Ana Lily Amirpour writes and directs films and music videos, which have screened internationally 
at festivals. Her most recent short film A Little Suicide was a finalist of the 2012 Berlin Today 
Awards. Her 2011 film Pashmaloo (Hairy) screened at Berlinale, BFI and NYICFF and was sold to 
Arté Television. In 2010, her short film True Love, a comedy about sex and relationships, won the 
Audience Award at the Milan Film Festival and her experimental short film Ana Lily Amirpour Likes 
This, which she wrote, directed and acted in, was the Audience Award winner of the 2010 Zero 
Film Festival.  

Amirpour’s work has received multiple awards including the Dini Ostrov Award in Comedy writing, 
Grand Prize of the Bluecat Screenwriting Competition and the Adrienne Shelly Fellowship. She 
has been invited to participate in programs like Tribeca All Access, Fast Track with the LA Film 
Festival, The Film Independent Screenwriting and Directoring Labs and Berlinale Talent Campus.

Together with producing partner Sina Sayyah, she is co-founder of Say Ahh… Productions in 
Los Angeles creating cutting edge film, television, music video and web content. Their upcoming 
project slated for production in fall 2012 is entitled A Girl Walks Alone At Night. The project will be 
Amirpour’s directorial debut and is the first Iranian Vampire Western.



BIO  
A Venice, CA native of Puerto Rican descent, Nicco Ardin grew up in an eclectic environment 
roaming the artists’ studios at Otis Parsons where her father studied painting and observing 
the rituals of Santeria, while her mother pursued a doctorate on the subject. Eventually, she left 
the west coast for New York to study Economics at Barnard College where she graduated with 
honors. After a brief stint as an Account Executive at the consumer products magnate Procter 
& Gamble, she decided to pursue more creative endeavors, which led her to MTV where she 
advanced from production management to producing and directing four seasons of the highly 
esteemed series Making the Video. Since her tenure at MTV, Ardin has flourished into a multi-
faceted producer who has created content for many networks including Comedy Central, BET, 
Lifetime, Discovery, A&E, VH1, BET, Style and Showtime throughout the US, Europe, and in South 
Africa, Mexico and Canada. In 2007, Ardin formed Quota Productions with her partner Benjamin 
Hurvitz, which has independently produced multiple music videos (including MTV MVA Nominee 
“No Matter What” for the Grammy-Award winner T.I.), a number of web series and, most recently, 
the wraparounds segment for the internationally acclaimed genre anthology “The Theatre Bizarre” 
featuring Udo Kier. Ardin is currently the Executive in Charge of Production at Brownstone 
Entertainment with projects in development at A&E, Style, VH1 and The Food Network. Finding 
inspiration in a variety of activities, she enjoys sailing, cooking, and spinning turntables in her 
spare time. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

producer
Nicco Ardin

niccolasa@gmail.com

14



15

LOGLINE  
From inside Bolivia’s craziest prison a cocaine worker, a drug mule and his little sister reveal the 
countries relationship with cocaine.

BIO  
Violeta Ayala is an artist/writer/filmmaker from Bolivia. Her first feature documentary Stolen 
premiered at the Toronto International Film Festival (2009) and has screened in more than 80 
festivals worldwide, winning fourteen awards along the way. In 2006 Ayala began her collaboration 
with Dan Fallshaw in North Africa on Between the Oil and the Deep Blue Sea, an investigative 
documentary about corruption in the oil industry set in Mauritania. While at university Ayala 
made Proyecto Vila-Vila (2005), a documentary about cervical cancer and indigenous women in 
Bolivia. Ayala has a degree in Broadcast Journalism from Charles Sturt University in Australia. 
She is currently making two feature documentaries: Cocaine Prison (supported by the Tribeca 
Film Institute, IDFA’s Fund, Fonds Sud Cinema, the Strasbourg Film Fund, Screen NSW, Screen 
Australia and the Norwegian Film Institute) and The Bolivian Case (supported by the Norwegian 
Film Institute, NRK and the Puma Britdoc Catalyst Award). Ayala is an alumnus of the Film 
Independent Documentary Lab, the Berlinale Talent Campus and a Tribeca Film Institute Fellow. 
She is also writing two screenplays: El Comunista, based on her grandfather’s life, and Cocaine 
Queens, based on her three-year experience filming inside prisons. She’s been invited to give 
master-classes at the National Film and Television School in London and the Edinburgh College 
of Art.

Accolades include Best Feature Doc at the 2010 Pan African Film Festival in Los Angeles, Grand 
Prix at the 2010 Art of the Document Film Festival in Warsaw, Best Doc at the 2010 Anchorage 
International Film Festival, Best Doc at the 2010 African Film Festival in Nigeria and many more.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Documentary Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Cocaine Prison (Documentary Feature)

 

Writer/Director
Violeta Ayala

vayala78@gmail.com



16

LOGLINE  
Three generations of family secrets begin to unravel after a five-year-old girl is told never to use 
her devil hand, her left hand. Set against the energetic backdrop of the Taiwanese night markets, 
Left Handed Girl follows one family as they reconcile the past, rediscover the present, and 
redefine their future.

BIO  
Sean Baker is a New York native and a graduate of NYU film school. Take Out, Baker’s second 
feature, is a social-realist drama about an undocumented Chinese immigrant in New York 
City. Take Out was theatrically released in June 2008. It went on to be nominated for a Film 
Independent Spirit Award and was released on DVD by Kino Entertainment. Baker’s third feature 
Prince of Broadway, also nominated for a Film Independent Spirit Award and the winner of 18 
festival wins including six for Best Picture, was released theatrically by Elephant Eye Films in 
September 2010. Baker’s second career lies in mainstream comedy television. He co-created the 
FOX and IFC series Greg the Bunny, and most recently directed, wrote and executive produced 
the MTV series Warren the Ape.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track 

CurreNT projeCT
Left Handed Girl  (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/Director
Sean Baker

lilfilm@gmail.com



17

LOGLINE  
When Julius Rosenberg and David Greenglass are picked up for being Russian spies, the drama 
of the communist red scare is played out, not in political machinations, but in a drama where the 
personal becomes political. Family members turn against one another as Ethel Rosenberg is 
caught in a dilemma where she must choose between her husband—who may or may not be a 
spy—her dysfunctional family, and her own life...

BIO  
In active development, Anil Baral is producing a feature film, The Banker, about the Nobel Prize 
winner and micro-lender, Muhammad Yunus, to be directed by Marco Amenta (The Sicilian Girl), 
and written by Massimo Gaudioso (Gomorrah) and Sergio Donati (Sergio Leone’s screenwriter, 
Once Upon a Time in the West, etc.). 

Baral participated in Film Independent’s 2011 Producering Lab with Ethel, a controversial 
biopic of Ethel and Julius Rosenberg, written by Yon Motskin. He recently participated in the 
2011 Producer’s Guild Diversity Workshop for a television pilot, which he wrote with his partner, 
Carla Blair. In 2009 and 2011, Baral was awarded the Tribeca Institute & Sloan Foundation 
Screenplay Award & Grant for a biopic on the scientist Marie Curie, A Noble Affair, co-written with 
Kathryn Maughan. This award included attending the Tribeca Film Festival and a reading of the 
screenplay. 

Baral’s writing awards include the New York Foundation for the Arts Geri Ashur Screenplay Award 
and Grant for an epic World War II story about the Gurkha soldiers of Nepal. Other awards include 
various short film awards. He was a producer on the internationally successful short musical film 
Pretty Dead Girl (Sundance, AFI and Tribeca Film Festivals) directed by Shawn Ku.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producing Lab 

CurreNT projeCT
Ethel (Narrative Feature)

 

producer
Anil Baral

anil@fictitiousfeatures.com 



18

LOGLINE  
Twenty-five year-old Israel “Issy” Montenegro begins boxing in an attempt to win the  respect of 
his father, a former boxing heavyweight.  Issy is nearly TKO’d when he discovers that his brother 
and father share more than a history of boxing championships, rather a dark and twisted secret 
that, when brought to light, changes the Montenegro family forever.

BIO  
Jessiline Berry is an accomplished young filmmaker, performer, and Founder of FemmeMaker 
Productions, an organization dedicated to the empowerment of women in film, both in front of 
and behind the camera. FemmeMaker is a concept-to-completion production company whose 
goal is to give voices to the voiceless through its work with non-profit organizations, small 
businesses, filmmakers, performing artists and other media artists. Most recently, FemmeMaker 
has collaborated with the non-profit organization Bridges to Haiti (BTH) to produce a series of 
documentary shorts and a feature documentary that chronicles the BTH medical and economic 
relief efforts in Haiti.

Berry has worked as producer, writer, director and editor on several projects ranging in content 
from experimental and narrative short films to documentary and entertainment television. As a 
University of Texas graduate, she received a BS in Radio, Television, and Film (1999) and a BA 
in Theatre and Dance (2000). In 2007, she earned her MFA from Columbia University, School of 
the Arts, concentrating in directing. While at Columbia, she founded Columbia Women in Film, 
a completely student-run organization that works to celebrate and promote the contribution 
of women in cinema.  In 2011, Berry participated in the Guy Hanks and Marvin Miller Writing 
Program as a Cosby Writing Program Fellow. She is currently developing feature film scripts and 
preparing for production of her original television pilot, Sunshine, sponsored in part by a generous 
grant from the National Black Programming Consortium.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Screenwriting Lab 

CurreNT projeCT
Esquinado (Cornered) (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/Director
Jessiline Berry

jessiline@gmail.com



19

LOGLINE  
After a lifetime in the closet, Chely Wright becomes the first commercial country music singer 
to come out as gay, shattering cultural stereotypes within Nashville, her conservative heartland 
family and, most importantly, within herself.

BIO  
Bobbie Birleffi received the 2011 Jury Award for Best Documentary for Wish Me Away at the Los 
Angeles Film Festival. She is a versatile, experienced and EMMY-Award-winning documentary 
filmmaker.  Trained early in her career by Bill Moyers, Jim Lehrer and Hugh Downs, she won 
a national EMMY as director of the acclaimed PBS FRONTLINE documentary, Men Who 
Molest.  Prior to that film, Birleffi produced and directed the PBS EMMY-nominated independent 
documentaries, Is Anyone Home on the Range and The Mormons, (PBS) nominated for the 
Distinguished Documentary award by International Documentary Association. Birleffi directed 
the first two episodes of the historical reality series, Texas Ranch House, which premiered on 
PBS in May 2006. In 2007, she was nominated for the prestigious DGA Award (Director’s Guild) 
in the Reality TV category for her work on this critically acclaimed series. She has worked as 
a post producer for the TLC reality series Miami Ink, and the TLC series, LA INK. Her one hour 
documentary for Discovery, NYC Inside/Out, aired in 2010.

Born and raised in Cheyenne, Wyoming, Birleffi received her BA degree in Broadcast & Film 
from Stanford University; and her Masters degree in Urban Affairs from Occidental College. She 
is a member of the Directors Guild of America, New York Women in Film and Television and has 
taught undergraduate film production at the University of Southern California School of Cinema 
and Television. She is on the Advisory Board of the Eleanor Roosevelt Center at Val Kill.

TVgals Media was formed in 2001 when Beverly Kopf and Bobbie Birleffi joined forces. Currently, 
they are producing, directing and writing a series of 40 short portraits of each of the Broadway 
Theaters for the Mayor’s Office of Media and Entertainment in New York City. The series, Spotlight 
on Broadway, will have its premiere in the fall of 2013.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Los Angeles Film Festival Jury Award 

CurreNT projeCT
Wish Me Away (Documentary Feature)

 

producer/Director/Writer
Bobbie Birleffi

bobbie@tvgals.com



20

BIO  
Christina Carrea was raised in Canada near Akwesasne, a Mohawk reservation on the Canadian/
New York border, and in Colorado. After studying fine art at the School of the Art Institute of 
Chicago and completing her BFA at Otis/Parsons College of Art and Design, Carrea went to 
graduate school for Cinematography at UCLA’s School of Film and Television. Her work as a 
cinematographer, filmmaker and artist has been shown internationally at Clermont Ferrand Film 
Festival in France, BizArt Center in Shanghai, and at the Tom Foundation in Amsterdam, and has 
also won several awards including The Audience Award at Cinequest Film Festival 2009 and 
Student Academy Award Finalist 2004. Her projects have also been broadcast on Time Warner 
Cable’s On Demand and on Amsterdam Television. Locally, her films have screened at Los 
Angeles County Museum of Art (LACMA) and Film Forum at the Egyptian Theater in Hollywood. 
Carrea is based in Los Angeles and works in Vancouver and New York.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

Cinematographer
Christina Carrea

chriscarrea@yahoo.com



21

LOGLINE  
How long can a child keep their innocence in a violent environment? A Child’s Game examines 
the Mexican war on drugs through the eyes of a group of children in Monterrey whose life has 
been torn by a violent event. The film explores the polarity between reality and fantasy and the 
blurry borderlines that divide them.

BIO  
Susana Casares was born in Barcelona, Spain. After receiving a BA in Translation and 
Interpreting, she completed her BFA in Fine Arts with a special focus in Video Art and 
Photography. She received a scholarship to spend two years in the department of Visual 
Communication at the HfG in Offenbach, Germany, where she began to explore narrative and 
documentary filmmaking. Casares has directed documentaries and fiction shorts that have been 
shown in art institutions and festivals around the world, like the Berlinale Talent Campus, the 
Instituto Cervantes and Caixa Forum. Her work explores the tension between the self and the 
other, especially in the context of the dialogue between different cultural traditions. 

In 2008, she was awarded a scholarship from Fundació La Caixa, a prestigious Spanish 
foundation, to complete an MFA in Filmmaking at UCLA. While at UCLA, she received the 
Hollywood Foreign Press Association Award and the Mary Pickford Award. In 2011 she became a 
Telluride FilmLab fellow and a Film Independent Project Involve Fellow. She is currently developing 
a feature-length documentary about the effects of current violence in Mexico with the support of 
the Tribeca Film Institute, IDFA and the Documentary Campus Masterschool.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

CurreNT projeCT
A Child’s Game  (Documentary Feature)

 

Director
Susana Casares

contact@susanacasares.com 



22

BIO  
Aaron Celious is a filmmaker and sociologist.  He holds a Ph.D. from the University of Michigan, 
where he won a Hopwood screenwriting award like fellow alumni Lawrence Kasdan and Arthur 
Miller.  He is a fellow of the Bill Cosby writing program at USC, a 2010 HBO Directing Fellow 
finalist and a Groundlings theater alumnus. Celious recent webseries, Jesus is My Co-Pilot, was 
licensed by SiTV (Latino Entertainment Television) and garnered Outstanding Comedy Series 
and Outstanding Directing awards in the LA WebFest 2011.  The series stars Randall Park from 
Nickelodeon’s Supah Ninjas, Dwayne Perkins from Comedy Central Presents, Bobby Lee from 
Mad TV, Johnny Skourtis and Gudrun Flaherty.  Celious is currently revising the project as a pilot. 
As a sociologist, he consults on the Human Genome project, Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transit Authority, Los Angeles World Airports, the City of Los Angeles Department of Disability and 
Childrens Hospital Los Angeles.  Celious speaks Spanish and English.  He enjoys exploring the 
world and has traveled extensively through Central America, the Caribbean, Europe and Africa. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

Director
Aaron Celious

celious@maroonsociety.com



23

BIO  
Naveen Chaubal was born and raised in a small town in Indiana to parents who emigrated from 
India. Throughout his schooling, he was on the path to become an engineer, but when his older 
brother decided to pursue dance and music at NYU, he started seriously thinking about the arts 
and film as a life path.

Chaubal graduated from the USC School of Cinematic Arts where he was awarded the 
Thomas Bush Scholarship in Cinematography.  Currently, he not only enjoys exploring the 
field of cinematography, but also photography through short films, music videos, art films and 
commercials. He looks forward to working as much as possible and traveling to all parts of the 
world.  He also prays for the day Michael Jordan returns to basketball.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

Cinematographer
Naveen Chaubal 

naveen@mofuus.com



24

BIO  
Wonsun Choi’s path to acquisitions and distribution developed from her love of movies 
and global business. Along the way, Choi has coordinated the operations of narrative and 
documentary programs and markets reaching nearly 70 territories worldwide, as well as brokered 
property investment negotiations with major financiers. She evaluates films and scripts for 
exhibitors. Choi received her MA degree from the USC School of Cinematic Arts Peter Stark 
Producing Program. Her projects have screened at international film festivals, and earned a 
Grammy Award Nomination for Best Music Video, Long Form. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

Industry Track
Wonsun Choi

lettertowonsun@gmail.com



25

Writer/Director
Nicolas Citton

nickcitton@gmail.com

LOGLINE  
Hey, Hey Johnny! 
When Will Kennedy finds a dead body outside his bedroom window, the search for the anonymous 
boy’s identity forces him to become a new man. As the mystery unfurls, Will discovers what it 
means to be alive, what it means to be in love, and what it means to lose both.

BIO  
Nick Citton was born and raised in Vancouver, Canada and earned his MFA at Columbia 
University’s Graduate Film Program.  It was there that he received the Simon Kinberg Award for 
Excellence in Screenwriting, and Faculty Selects Awards for his script Boys From Cities And Towns, 
and the short film, Two Young Men, UT.  Citton recently wrapped his first feature film, Decoration 
– an independent drama set in rural Arkansas.  He recently finished the Film Independent Writing, 
Directing and Producing Labs with his feature project, Hey, Hey Johnny! In 2012, he was selected 
as a Fellow for the FOX Studios 2012 Writers’ Intensive. In November of 2012, production is set to 
begin on his romantic comedy, That Burning Feeling – a recipient of the Canadian Film Centre/Just 
For Laughs Comedy fund.

On the TV side, Citton co-wrote the comedy pilot, Off The Beaten Path with Rachel Dratch,  
which was produced for the Discovery Network in 2011. Before that, he had several years 
experience working with CBC Canada, where he co-created and developed several shows, 
including the retirement-home comedy, Lust For Life, and the outrageous sitcom, This Space For 
Rent – which was broadcast on that same network and nominated for several awards in the 2006 
television season.

Currently, Citton has several projects in development. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Directing Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Hey, Hey Johnny! (Narrative Feature) 

 



26

BIO  
Danni Conner got her first opportunity to produce in Atlanta working on major music videos and 
commercials. Her video production credits include videos for Usher, New Edition, the Indigo Girls, 
Joe, Bow Wow, Ludacris, Outkast, DBrat, Mary J. Blige, Joi, Erykah Badu, Goodie Mob, TLC, 
Michael Jackson and Janet Jackson. Her commercial experience includes heavy-hitters such 
as Toyota, Apple, Pepsi, Coca Cola, Nike, Tide and Lexus. Next she entered the movie business 
as an intern on the film On Promised Land, written by Ken Sagoes, and produced by veteran 
producer, Robert Benedetti.  Conner continued to work on independent films before relocating 
to Los Angeles. Upon her arrival, she jumped into reality TV managing, directing and producing 
shows for CBS, NBC/Universal, The WB, Style, A&E, VH1, BET, Lifetime and E! 

Conner is currently developing two feature length films and working as a freelance producer on 
Lifetime’s new reality TV show Coming Home. Her new focus is developing her own company, 
Graffiti Tomboy, which is currently in preproduction for her upcoming documentary film, They Say 
I’m Different. Conner is a member of The Academy of Arts & Sciences, Film Independent, The 
Producers Guild and International Documentary Association.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

producer
Danni Conner

danniconner@gmail.com



27

LOGLINE  
A film about growing up, Where Soldiers Come From is an intimate look at the young men who 
fight our wars and the families and town they come from.

BIO  
Heather Courtney won the 2012 Film Independent Spirit Awards’ Nokia Truer Than Fiction Award 
for her film Where Do Soldiers Come From. In addition to the Film Independent Spirit Award, 
Where Do Soldiers Come From has won awards at festivals around the country, including a Jury 
Award for Editing at the SXSW Film Festival, Best Documentary Feature at the Philadelphia Film 
Festival and the Founders Award for Best U.S. Documentary at Michael Moore’s Traverse City 
Film Festival. The film received rave reviews in The New York Times, The Washington Post and 
other publications during its theatrical release in Fall 2011, and was broadcast nationally on the 
PBS program POV. It made several “Top 10 Films of 2011” lists, including Salon, which ranked it 
as #3 for best non-fiction television of 2011.

The film was supported by many grants and fellowships during its production including ITVS, the 
Sundance Documentary Fund, and the United States Artists Fellowship. Courtney was also a 
fellow at the Sundance Edit and Story Lab.

Prior to Where Soldiers Come From, Heather Courtney directed and produced several 
documentary films including award-winners Letters From The Other Side (which was supported 
by a Fulbright) and Los Trabajadores (IDA award for best student documentary), and was a co-
director on Roger Weisberg’s documentary Critical Condition. Letters From The Other Side was 
the Closing Night film at the Slamdance Film Festival in January 2006, and was broadcast on over 
60 PBS stations.

Los Trabajadores won the Audience Award at SXSW and was broadcast nationally on the PBS 
series Independent Lens. Prior to receiving her MFA in Film Production, Heather spent eight 
years writing and photographing for the United Nations and several refugee and immigrant rights 
organizations, including in the Rwandan refugee camps after the 1994 Rwandan genocide. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Film Independent Spirit Awards Grant

CurreNT projeCT
Where Soldiers Come From  
(Documentary Feature)

 

producer/Director
Heather Courtney

quincyhillfilms@gmail.com



28

BIO  
From an early age, Amparo de Miguel Viguer discovered the magic of cinematography when 
she received a Minolta analog FX-9 for her fifteenth birthday. While growing up in Spain, she was 
intent on pursuing her passion and was accepted at ECAM (Spanish National Film School) in 
cinematography. Her thesis project was the first to win the European film school award in the 
Short film competition for KODAK’s Best Cinematography. She worked in the Spanish National 
feature film industry as first and second AC for several years, and recently relocated to Los 
Angeles to further her education and career in cinematography. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

Cinematographer
Amparo de Miguel Viguer

Amparodemiguel_@hotmail.com



29

LOGLINE  
Within the walls of a tenement in the Bronx, hope, love, faith and loss transform a group of  
Jewish immigrants trying to carve out their own little piece of the American Dream during The 
Great Depression.

BIO  
Darren Dean was born and raised in Northern New Jersey, where he still resides. He is a graduate 
of William Paterson University. Prior to entering the world of film, Dean was a respected journalist 
and front-man for the popular New York-based rock band, Shot. Dean’s first foray into film was 
the multi-award winning short film Sleep Over, which caught the attention of director Sean Baker, 
leading the two to work together on Prince of Broadway. Dean recently wrapped as producer on 
his second feature, Kinyarwanda (shot in Rwanda and directed by Alrick Brown). He is currently 
developing the Soul Tigers musical film slated to roll in 2012 and Brian Quain’s Mystery James for 
2013. Dean is a Film Independent Spirit Award nominee.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track

CurreNT projeCT
A Contract With God (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/producer
Darren Dean

rutroretro@aol.com



30

LOGLINE  
A recluse’s estranged daughter comes to stay and shatters his lonely, stupified status quo.  
Has tragedy already damaged Stanley beyond repair? Or can he learn to adopt Bernadine’s  
joie de vivre?

BIO  
In 2002, Cami Delavigne began writing Blue Valentine with director Derek Cianfrance in his freezing 
DUMBO loft, wearing socks on her hands to keep warm while typing. Blue Valentine was released 
in 2010 and starred Ryan Gosling and Michelle Williams in a critically-acclaimed portrait of love 
loss. Michelle Williams garnered an Oscar nomination for her role in Blue Valentine. Currently, 
Delavigne is developing a TV series called Whipsmart about a kindergarten teacher by day, 
dominatrix by night. She is also working on a feature film about competitive New York mothers. 
Also in development is a father daughter drama called Mammoth for Daniela Sea (The L Word) 
to helm. And God’s Lonely Man is a thriller about a pastor with a vision to murder. God’s Lonely 
Man (previously titled Church) was a finalist in the 2009 Netflix Find Your Voice Film Competition. 
Last year, Delavigne wrote Famous Person Talent Agency, a three-part comedy webshow about 
a showbiz agent who has all hope and zero razzle dazzle. In 2008, she co-wrote OWOTO, an 
interactive sitcom that received three 2008 Webby nominations. She lives in Brooklyn with director 
Ivan Hurzeler for whom she wrote God’s Lonely Man and their baby daughter, Charlie.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Screenwriting Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Mammoth (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer
Cami Delavigne

cami@owoto.com



31

LOGLINE  
1943, as the war rages on, a group of young and brilliant minds set out for the desert of New 
Mexico — and as they build a bomb that might destroy the world, idealism and hope give way to 
betrayal and obsessions.

BIO  
Chris Eigeman is a 2011 Alfred P. Sloan Fast Track Grant recipient. He made his debut as a 
filmmaker with Turn The River starring Famke Janssen and Rip Torn. As an actor, Eigeman is 
perhaps best knows for his work in the films of Whit Stillman: Metropolitan, Barcelona and The 
Last Days of Disco. Recently, Eigeman starred opposite Ian Holm and Famke Janssen in the New 
York romantic comedy The Treatment, directed by Oren Rudavsky. Eigeman has also worked with 
Wayne Wang in Maid In Manhattan starring Jennifer Lopez, as well as with John Frankenheimer in 
the HBO feature Path To War. He starred opposite Jenny McCarthy in the romantic comedy The 
Perfect You, which premiered at the Los Angeles Film Festival in the summer of 2002. 

Eigeman’s television work includes the starring role in the mid-season series for ABC/DreamWorks 
created by Seinfeld’s veteran executive-producer/writer Peter Mehlman entitled It’s Like...You Know. 
Other television credits include multiple episodes of Malcolm in The Middle, as well as one season 
on The Gilmore Girls. Eigeman was born and raised in Denver and attended the Putney School in 
Vermont and then enrolled in Kenyon College in Ohio, where he majored in English and Drama. 
When he is not working, Eigeman resides in New York with his wife, a producer/journalist for CNN, 
and their son Gabriel.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track
Alfred P. Sloan Fast Track Grant

CurreNT projeCT
Midnight Sun (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/Director
Chris Eigeman

Mail4chris@gmail.com



32

BIO  
Rhys Ernst is a writer/director who positions his filmmaking in a “New Trans Cinema” that 
complicates gender representation in narrative cinema and places queer and transgender 
characters within larger narratives. Ernst received his MFA in Film/ Video at CalArts in 2011 and a 
BA from Hampshire College in 2004. His MFA thesis film The Thing premiered at Sundance 2012 
and his new film She Gone Rogue premiered at the 2012 “Made in LA” Los Angeles Biennial at the 
Hammer Museum. Past screening venues include Oberhausen, Chicago International Film Festival, 
Chicago Museum of Contemporary Art, Brooklyn Academy of Music, and in Los Angeles at UCLA 
Hammer Museum, REDCAT and LACE. He was named 2010 HBO Point Scholar, a 2012 Project 
Involve Fellow, he received a 2003 Princess Grace Award Honorarium and a Gold Plaque at the 
2003 Chicago International Film Festival, and was President of the Jury at Izmir Short Film Festival 
in Turkey. He is currently directing a 35mm short adaptation of the life of transgender pioneer Vicki 
Marlene. He lives in Los Angeles.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

Director
Rhys Ernst

rhys.ernst@gmail.com



33

LOGLINE 
Call Me Kuchu tells the story of four LGBT activists in Uganda, including the life and tragic death 
of the country’s first openly gay man, David Kato, who will stop at nothing to liberate his fellow 
kuchus and prevent an Anti-Homosexuality Bill from becoming law.

BIO  
Katherine Fairfax Wright graduated from Columbia University with a double major in Anthropology 
and Film. She is the producer of Gabi On the Roof In July, which premiered at Cinequest 2010, and 
won Best Narrative Feature and Best Actress at the Brooklyn Film Festival. Weaned on a school of 
vérité filmmakers, she has worked closely with Bent-Jorgen Perlmutt, Nelson Walker, and Fellipe 
Barbosa. She associate-produced Perlmutt and Walker’s award-winning documentary Lumo, 
which aired on P.O.V. and won the 2007 Student Academy Award. Wright also associate-produced 
Perlmutt’s Les Vulnerables, the closing short at New York Film Festival 2007. Wright has worked in a 
producing role on several other films and she is an award-winning photographer. Alongside Malika 
Zouhali-Worrall, Wright is the co-director of Call Me Kuchu (2012), a documentary that depicts  
the last year in the life of the first openly gay man in Uganda, David Kato. The film premiered  
at the Berlin Film Festival, where it won the Teddy Award for Best Documentary and the Cinema 
Fairbindet Prize. It was also awarded Best International Feature at Hot Docs Canadian  
International Documentary Festival and was an Official Selection of the Los Angeles Film Festival.  
Fairfax Wright received the 2012 Chaz and Roger Ebert Directing Fellowship at the Film 
Independent Spirit Awards.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track
Film Independent Spirit Awards Grant

CurreNT projeCT
Call Me Kuchu (Documentary Feature)

 

Director
Katherine Fairfax Wright 

Katy.f.wright@gmail.com 



34

LOGLINE  
From inside Bolivia’s craziest prison a cocaine worker, a drug mule and his little sister reveal the 
countries relationship with cocaine.

BIO  
Daniel Fallshaw is a filmmaker, producer, editor and cinematographer best known for the highly 
controversial documentary Stolen (2009) that uncovers slavery in the Sahrawi refugee camps in 
North Africa. 

In 2006, Fallshaw began his collaboration with Violeta Ayala on Between the Oil and the Deep 
Blue Sea, a documentary set in Mauritania, about corruption in the oil industry, that follows the 
investigations of world renowned mathematician Dr. Yahyia Ould Hamidoune against Woodside 
Petroleum.

Fallshaw has lived in London, Munich and Rome. He has an honors degree in Visual 
Communications from the University of Technology, Sydney and Saint Martin’s College in London.

He is an alumnus of the Film Independent Documentary Lab and a Tribeca Film Institute Fellow. 
Fallshaw won Best Editor at the 2010 Documentary Edge Festival for Stolen. Fallshaw is currently 
producing two films: The Bolivian Case and Cocaine Prison. Cocaine Prison is due for release in 
cinemas in France in 2013.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Documentary Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Cocaine Prison (Documentary Feature)

 

producer
Daniel Fallshaw

dan@unitednotionsfilm.com



35

BIO  
Born in Los Angeles and raised in Oakland, CA, Ella Franklin is a rising filmmaker. She began 
experimenting with film and theatre as a child after visiting the set of Ron Howard’s Apollo 13.    

Franklin studied at UCLA’s prestigious School of Theatre, Film and Television where she majored 
in Film, Television and Digital Media with a concentration in Producing.  During her first quarter, 
Franklin produced The Castle, a short film that went on to screen at festivals domestically and 
abroad.  In order to further satisfy her creative desires during her undergraduate studies, she 
enrolled in graduate film courses and engaged in personal commissions beyond the UCLA 
campus.  During her time at UCLA, she directed and produced numerous short films while also 
completing internships with NBC Universal, Echo Lake Management and Overbrook Entertainment.  
In 2010, she was selected by the Creative Minds Group to intern with IM Global Film in France 
during the Cannes Film Festival, and was later invited to continue interning in their Los Angeles 
Office.  Her work has been shown in film festivals and art institutions around the world, including 
the Cannes Film Festival, Short Film Corner.

Franklin currently works as a freelancer and is developing a feature documentary focusing on 
cross-cultural interactions amongst international dancers at an African dance academy.  

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

producer
Ella Franklin

uclaasu.epr@gmail.com



36

LOGLINE  
A troubled LA teen in the throes of postpartum depression finds herself running from her 
responsibilities to pursue her far-fetched dream of leading a cowboy life on a Texas ranch. 

BIO  
Jenna Friedenberg received her BA from Sarah Lawrence College in New York. She worked for 
several years on stage and in front of the camera as an actress, then stepped behind the camera 
as a production coordinator on indie features, and director of several narrative shorts. She just 
completed USC’s Writing for Screen and Television MFA.  

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Screenwriting Lab

CurreNT projeCT
The Wish and The Thing (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer
Jenna Friedenberg

friedenberg.jenna@gmail.com



37

LOGLINE  
A lonely woman, mortally susceptible to sunlight, faces death when a human cannonball crashes 
through her roof before sunrise. Their initial violent struggle gives way to trust, love and a chance to 
enter the light without burning. 

BIO  
After graduating from Medical School in Peru, Javier Fuentes-León made a radical change in his 
life and moved to Los Angeles in 1994 to pursue a M.F.A. in film directing at the California Institute 
of the Arts (CalArts). His thesis film, Rooms, won the National Award for Short Films from the 
Peruvian government in 1997. In 2000, the National Theater of Peru considered his play Mr. Clouds 
among the best of the year and published it in the compilation “Dramaturgia Nacional 2000”. 

His second short Gemini premiered at OUTFEST 2004 and screened at various international film 
festivals. His first feature Contracorriente (Undertow), a co-production between Peru, Colombia, 
France and Germany, premiered at the 2009 San Sebastian Film Festival in Spain, and since then 
has won over 50 awards, including Audience Awards at Sundance, Cartagena, Montreal, Lima 
and Galway, as well as Jury Awards in Madrid, San Francisco, Seattle, Toulouse and Philadelphia, 
among many others. Contracorriente was also chosen as Peru’s official submission for the 2011 
Academy Awards and received a nomination as Best Latin American Film at the 2011 Goya Awards 
in Spain. 

Currently, Fuentes-León is developing his next three projects: The Woman Who Feared the Sun 
(based on his play Mr. Clouds), a love story with touches of fantasy, which in 2011 was invited to 
Film Independent’s Screenwriting Lab and Fast Track, the Berlinale Co-production Market and 
IFP’s No Borders; The Vanished Elephant, a psychological thriller/film noir set in Peru, inspired by 
David Hockney’s photo-collage “Pearblossom Highway” and by Julio Cortázar’s short story “The 
Continuity of the Parks,” which in 2011 won the prestigious production grant from the Peruvian Film 
Commission; and Sinister, a rock musical set in a restrictive society of the near future, for which 
Fuentes-León is writing the music as well.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Screenwriting Lab

CurreNT projeCT
The Woman Who Feared the Sun  
(Narrative Feature) 

 

Writer/Director
Javier Fuentes-León

elcalvo@earthlink.net



38

BIO  
Born in Bogota, Maria Teresa Gaviria spent her youth in Cartagena, Colombia. Her passion for 
traveling and new cultures has taken her to study French and painting in l’École Nationale des 
Beaux-Arts in Paris and then to México, where she majored in Fine Arts in Universidad de las 
Americas-Puebla. She finished her graduate studies in 2004 at Escola Massana D´Art y Disseny, 
Barcelona, Spain, and worked independently, participating in projects such as web page, hat, 
handbag and furniture design, as well as showing her art work in international collective and solo 
shows. She worked as a fine arts instructor at Bellas Artes School of Fine Arts in Cartagena, as 
well as a private instructor for children. In 2009 she worked as General Arts Coordinator in the 
Colombian feature film Lecciones para un Beso, shot in Cartagena. The same year she moved to 
Los Angeles where she finished a Post Graduate Degree in Producing for Film and TV at UCLA 
Extension. 2009 marked the beginning of Cumbia Films, created by Gavina and Felipe Holguin. 
Mañana, their first short film, has been in more than 25 international film festivals and received 
several mentions. In 2012 she has been studying a Post Graduate degree in General Business 
Studies and developing TV spots for a TV channel for Ford, Verizon, Heineken, among other 
brands.

Gaviria maintains a balance between producing and art, freelancing as Production Designer on 
features, short films, music videos and TV pilots and commercials in Los Angeles, as well as 
producing for Cumbia Films, where they are currently developing two feature length scripts.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

 

producer
Tere Gaviria

tere_g@hotmail.com



39

LOGLINE  
The feature version of Neighbors is about the transformative friendship between Maggie, a young 
artistic woman who suffers from agoraphobia, and her only connection to the outside world, 
Lamay, a transgendered woman with man troubles. 

BIO  
Rachel Goldberg was raised in a small town outside of Philadelphia by the eclectic members of a 
strange Persian village (aka her family). She participated in AFI’s prestigious Directing Workshop 
for Women. There she co-wrote and directed Neighbors, a short film about the unlikely friendship 
between a young woman suffering from agoraphobia and her new neighbor — a transgendered 
woman in an abusive relationship. Goldberg earned her BA in Theater and Psychology from 
the University of Pennsylvania, and her interdisciplinary MFA in Directing for Theater, Film and 
Television from the California Institute of the Arts. She then had the great pleasure of working with 
Quentin Tarantino in the editing department of KILL BILL: VOL. 2, and was one of 16 international 
filmmakers chosen to study under David Sacks (The Simpons) and Jason Venokur (3rd Rock 
From the Sun) as a Jewish Impact Films Fellowship Recipient. Since then, Goldberg has directed 
numerous productions for film, theater and television, including the award-winning Bottle Rockets, 
which won Best Pilot at both the Las Vegas International Film Festival and the Indie Gathering Film 
Festival. Her direction of Man, Where’s My Shoe?, a film made in collaboration with at-risk teenage 
girls through Film Outreach LA, won the Garden State Film Festival’s Broader Vision Award, and 
her theater production of Vern Theissens’s Apple was described as “poetry in motion” by the LA 
Weekly and “stunning” by the LA Stage Scene. The short version of Neighbors has screened at 
numerous Oscar-qualifying festivals including the Palm Springs Int’l ShortFest, the Nashville Film 
Festival and the Rhode Island Int’l Film Fest where it received First Place for the Alternative Spirit 
Award.  Goldberg was a finalist for the HBO/DGA Directing Fellowship.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

CurreNT projeCT
Neighbors (Narrative Feature) 

Director
Rachel Goldberg

rachel.goldberg@gmail.com 



40

LOGLINE  
Called down to investigate a mysterious disappearance of fish in the Sea of Cortez, a marine 
biologist and his team discover a super swarm of “El Diablo Rojo” squid and must risk their lives 
to prevent a looming ecological catastrophe. Based on true events.

BIO  
Brent Hoff is recipient of the 2011 Alfred P. Sloan Producers Grant. He is the editor and co-
founder of Wholphin DVD where he films drunk bees, crying competitions and illegal trans-border 
volleyball matches. Before that he authored Mapping Epidemics, a book on pandemic disease 
transmission, made TV at The Daily Show, VH1, and Nickelodeon, and wrote articles about squid. 
His first feature script, about the last days of Ol’ Dirty Bastard, is currently in production. Hoff was 
a member of the Sundance 2010 Shorts Competition Jury.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producing Lab
Alfred P. Sloan Producers Grant

CurreNT projeCT
El Diablo Rojo (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/Director/producer
Brent Hoff

brent@wholphin.net 



41

BIO  
Felipe Holguín was born in Bogota, Colombia. He began his studies in his city in Media, and then 
moved to Sao Paulo, Brazil where he finished with an emphasis in filmmaking. He completed a 
Masters in Directing for Film in New York and Los Angeles. Since then, Holguín has written, directed 
and edited numerous short films and worked as First Assistant Director, Director of Photography, 
Producer and Editor in various media. Mañana, a short film he wrote and directed and shot in 
Cartagena, has participated in many festivals including the HBO New York International Latino Film 
Festival, the Los Angeles Latino International Film Festival and the twenty-seventh Festival de Cine 
de Bogotá where it won an Honorable Mention and an award in Festival de Cine Kolibrí in Bolivia. 
His second short film Salvador received great reviews and support from entities such as CBS 
Radford Studios and private sponsorships. The film was produced under his production company 
Cumbia Films. Holguín’s music video, Impossible, for emerging rock star Diamante won the Best 
Teenage Music Video at the Indie Music Channel awards in 2012.

Currently Holguín is directing commercial spots for clients such as Verizon, Ford, Hershey’s, 
Heineken and AMPM, among others. He is currently working on two feature length scripts.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

 

Director
Felipe Holguín

felipeholguincaro@gmail.com



42

LOGLINE  
On a remote wooded island, a young woman becomes caretaker to an old man in a vegetative 
state. Her isolated routine devolves into a struggle with sexuality, guilt and loss.

BIO  
Named one of Filmmaker Magazine’s “25 New Faces of Independent Film”, writer/director Mark 
Jackson was born and raised in the Pacific Northwest. He graduated with a degree in literature 
from the University of California and went on to pursue graduate studies in cinematography at 
Rome’s Cinecittá Studios. His first film, Without, won multiple awards on the festival circuit, and he 
received the 2012 Audi Someone to Watch Award at the Film Independent Spirit Awards.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Film Independent Spirit Awards Grant

CurreNT projeCT
Without (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/Director
Mark Jackson

Mark@rightonredfilms.com 



43

LOGLINE  
After serving time in jail for murder, a disgraced boxing champ struggles to build a new life with  
his estranged wife and her child from an affair, but is seduced into the illicit world of bare-knuckle 
pit fighting.

BIO  
A native of Alexandria, Virginia, Rikki Jarrett graduated from the University of Pennsylvania with 
a degree in English and African American Studies. After working in publishing for several years, 
she attended the University of Southern California’s prestigious School of Cinematic Arts. After 
graduating with her MFA in Film Production, she went to work in development at Muse Productions, 
the indie company behind such films as The Virgin Suicides, Buffalo 66, and American Psycho. 
She has been producing films independently since 2007. Her first feature film, the sci-fi romantic 
comedy TiMER, premiered at the Tribeca Film Festival in 2009. She currently resides in Los Angeles 
and has several projects in development.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producing Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Pit (Narrative Feature)

 

producer
Rikki Jarrett

rikki.jarrett@gmail.com



44

BIO  
Mel Jones is a passionate independent content producer and storyteller.  Upon graduation from 
Howard University with a Film Degree, she entered the world of non-fiction television, working full 
time at Discovery Communications. As her interest in narrative filmmaking grew, she applied to the 
American Film Institute (AFI) and was awarded the highly coveted Hewlett Packard Scholarship to 
attend AFI. Shortly after earning her MFA in Producing, Jones gained employment at Participant 
Media, her former internship, as a development assistant. Always hungry for opportunities and 
further development, while employed, she applied and was accepted into Film Independent’s 
Project Involve Fellowship. As a Fellow she began a mentorship with independent producer 
Stephanie Allain, who later hired Jones to work alongside her as she entered her new position as 
Director of the Los Angeles Film Festival. Jones works at Film Independent while developing her 
own projects as she establishes herself as an independent producer.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

producer
Mel Jones

melissalaurenjones@gmail.com



45

LOGLINE  
After suffering an inconsolable loss, an aging factory worker seeks solace by returning to his 
old factory job despite the fact that the plant has closed.  The man gains an unexpected ally, is 
reluctantly elevated to local celebrity status and is forced to confront his haunting past. 

BIO  
Robert Jury has written feature film screenplays for Twentieth Century Fox and HBO Films and is a 
past winner of the ABC/Disney Writers Fellowship.  He has also worked in feature development for 
production companies with deals at Touchstone Pictures and Warner Brothers.  Jury’s screenplay 
Working Man was selected for the Film Independent Screenwriting Lab and Screenwriting Directing 
Lab.  Producers Clark Peterson and David Koplan are attached to the project and Jury will direct 
in what will mark his first feature.  Jury is also presently collaborating on a feature film project with 
musician, actor and director M. Shawn Crahan, founding member of the metal band Slipknot.  
Raised on a farm in Iowa, Jury graduated from the University of Florida and began his career as a 
Production Coordinator with Universal Studios Florida’s Television and Film Department in Orlando.  

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Directing Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Working Man (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer
Robert Jury

bob@robertjury.com 



46

LOGLINE  
After being forced into retirement, a kindly Indian man goes on a search to find the beloved car his 
well-meaning daughters have traded away.

BIO  
Megha Kadakia brings a unique blend of business experience and artistic vision to the world of 
independent filmmaking. She has secured equity financing and put together numerous deals to 
produce her first feature, Raspberry Magic – Audience Award Winner for the Philadelphia Asian 
American Film Festival. Raspberry Magic has screened at over 25 festivals and has acquired 
domestic distribution through Film Buff and Panorama Entertainment and foreign distribution 
through Screen Media. Kadakia is currently working on producing her next feature with producer 
Saurabh Kikani, writer Meera Simhan and writer/director Ravi Kapoor– Miss India America.  

Kadakia began her film career at Plinyminor Films, where she helped strategize and market 
their award winning independent films, Online and Taking the Wheel. Since then, she has helped 
produce and finance numerous films, productions and art festivals. In fall of 2008, Kadakia 
produced a short documentary featuring Lesa Terry and the Women’s Jazz Orchestra for the 
World Sacred Music Festival in Los Angeles, winner of First Prize/Best Short at the Kansas City 
Filmmakers Jubilee. She also produced the ever-popular one-woman theatrical solo show, Miss 
India America, a tragically comedic coming-of-age story of actress Meera Simhan.  An avid 
proponent of art and culture, Kadakia has produced several arts festivals, most recently, Artwallah 
2008, 2006, 2005 and the Artivist Film Festival 2005.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producing Lab

CurreNT projeCT
A Day with Dandekar (Narrative Feature)

 

producer
Megha Kadakia

meghakadakia@gmail.com



47

LOGLINE  
A college professor, her older husband and her young lover struggle to create a polyamorous 
relationship that works.

BIO  
Anna Kerrigan is a playwright, screenwriter and director based in New York City. Her first 
independent feature film Five Days Gone (which she produced, wrote, directed, edited and starred 
in) premiered this summer in both the Brooklyn Film Festival (where she was awarded Best 
Screenplay) and the Nantucket Film Festival. Her play The Talls premiered this August at Second 
Stage’s McGinn Cazale Theater. A graduate of Stanford University, Kerrigan has developed plays 
with Naked Angels, the Williamstown Theatre Festival and the Ensemble Studio Theatre. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producing Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Three (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/Director/producer
Anna Kerrigan

annakerrigan@gmail.com



48

BIO  
In Japan where Susumu Kimura was born and raised, he saw a movie called The Untouchables 
that changed his life forever. That decision led him to study Film at Emerson College, where he 
caught the editing bug. He started editing commercials in Japan until he moved to Los Angeles to 
further his career. From then on he has been cutting independent movies, documentaries, studio 
promos and entertainment news shows. Though working on different formats, his passion and 
mission remain the same: To discover stories and tell it in a best possible way. He lives with his wife 
and a son who looks just like him.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

editor
Susumu Kimura

beloitt@yahoo.co.jp



49

LOGLINE  
After eighteen years of marriage, Howie decides, with his wife’s consent, to have an affair. 

BIO  
Gil Kofman received his MFA from the Yale School of Drama in playwriting. Before that he studied 
Physics at Cornell and was enrolled in the MFA film program at NYU. He wrote and directed the 
feature film The Memory Thief, starring Mark Webber and Rachel Miner and was an associate 
producer/additional editor on the Sundance documentary film Derrida (2002).  He also co-edited 
You Wont Miss Me (Sundance 2009). Additionally, he shot verite footage for Kirby Dick’s Outrage 
and This Film Is Not Yet Rated. This summer he directed a thriller in China called Case Sensitive in 
Chinese, which was originally workshopped at the Sundance Producer’s Lab as iCapture. The film 
had a wide release in China this June. Kofman has had three plays published by Broadway Play 
Publishing including American Magic with Sonic Youth doing music and Richard Foreman reading 
one of the parts, and Pharmacopeia, which received a strong LA premiere. His other plays have 
been produced in London, New York, Chicago, Dallas Theater Center, Canada and Los Angeles. A 
short fiction piece was previously published in Gordon Lish’s The Quarterly.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producing Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Raw (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/Director/producer
Gil Kofman

gilkofman@yahoo.com 



50

LOGLINE  
After a lifetime in the closet, Chely Wright becomes the first commercial country music singer to 
come out as gay, shattering cultural stereotypes within Nashville, her conservative heartland family 
and, most importantly, within herself.

BIO  
Beverly Kopf received the 2011 Jury Award for Best Documentary for Wish Me Away at the Los 
Angeles Film Festival. She has a unique background of collaborating with A-list celebrities, creating 
hit shows and working successfully within a wide range of formats – everything from reality to 
magazine to talk to long-form documentary. Kopf received an EMMY Award for writing the hit 
ABC talk show The View. As creator of “Hot Topics,” she helped develop the smart, off-the-cuff 
conversation that has made the show so successful. For a Barbara Walters segment on Matthew 
Shepard, she received a GLAAD Media Award.

Prior to The View, Kopf enjoyed a successful career in Hollywood as a segment producer and 
talent executive where she conceived, booked, wrote and produced hundreds of celebrity and 
issue-oriented segments for Good Morning America, CBS Morning News and Entertainment 
Tonight. 

For four years, Kopf worked with Maria Shriver where she was one of a small creative team that 
produced innovative, topical and award-winning specials for the NBC News critically acclaimed 
series, First Person with Maria Shriver.

TVgals Media was formed in 2001 when Beverly Kopf and Bobbie Birleffi joined forces. In 2011, 
their highly acclaimed feature documentary Chely Wright: “Wish Me Away” was released in theaters 
across the country, distributed by First Run Features. It will air on Showtime in November 2012. 
Currently, they are producing, directing and writing a series of 40 short portraits of each of the 
Broadway Theaters for the Mayor’s Office of Media and Entertainment in New York City. The series, 
Spotlight on Broadway, will have its premiere in the fall of 2013.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Los Angeles Film Festival Jury Awards

CurreNT projeCT
Wish Me Away (Documentary Feature)

 

Writer/producer
Beverly Kopf

Beverly@tvgals.com



51

LOGLINE  
Weeks before her deployment to Afghanistan, Joey, 19, returns to rural Pennsylvania on a short 
assignment: hometown recruitment. Infatuated with her sassy older lover Rayna, a married mother 
of two, Joey battles the expectations of her family and plots to flee the army in the name of love.

BIO  
Through his company Kish Productions, Ted Kroeber produced the feature film American Gun, 
distributed by IFC Films and Pathe International. With director Aric Avelino, he assembled a 
cast that includes Academy Award winners Marcia Gay Harden and Forest Whitaker, as well as 
Donald Sutherland. The film was nominated for three Film Independent Spirit Awards, including a 
nomination for Kroeber for Best Feature of 2006.  

A producer of nine short films, Kroeber worked for Jerry Bruckheimer Films, Marty Katz Productions 
and Paramount Pictures at Cruise/Wagner Productions. He has worked on dozens of commercials, 
shorts and features as producer, as well as in other capacities including first assistant director, 
production manager and line producer. 

Kroeber graduated from Loyola Marymount University with a BA in Film Production and an MA in 
Education. For two years, he taught eighth grade on Chicago’s west side as an Inner City Teaching 
Corps volunteer, and has been featured in the Chicago Tribune and Vanity Fair. He was awarded 
the Sundance Institute’s 2005 Mark Silverman Fellowship for Producers and is a member of the 
Sigma Chi Fraternity. He was an instructor of the 2010 Film Independent Producing Lab, a mentor 
in Project Involve, has appeared on panels for the Film Independent Producers Series, the Los 
Angeles Film Festival, and serves on the Dean’s Council of the LMU School of Film and Television 
and the board of directors of Senovva, Inc.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track

CurreNT projeCT
AWOL (Narrative Feature)

 

producer
Ted Kroeber

Tkroeber@hotmail.com



52

LOGLINE  
Brother and sister, Benoit and Maryse, live an ordinary suburban life when their existence is 
changed by a series of coincidences and the visit of an enigmatic Man who claims to come from 
the future.

BIO  
Stéphane Lafleur is a director/writer/editor based in Montreal. His first feature, Continental, a film 
without guns (2007), had its world premiere at the Venice Film Festival in the Venice Days section, 
and was selected by major festivals such as Thessaloniki, Göteborg, Jeonju, Denver, Rotterdam 
and the AFI Film Festival in Los Angeles. The film won several awards, including the CityTV Award 
for Best Canadian First Feature Film at the Toronto International Film Festival.

En terrains connus (Familiar Grounds), his second feature, premiered in the Forum section of the 
Berlinale where it won the ecumenical award. Among several honors, the film won the 2011 Jury 
Award for Best Narrative Feature at the Los Angeles Film Festival. 

Lafleur is also the lyricist and singer of the folk/country band Avec Pas D’casque. He is currently 
working on a new script.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Los Angeles Film Festival Jury Awards

CurreNT projeCT
Familiar Grounds (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/Director
Stéphane Lafleur

monsieurfleur@videotron.ca 



53

LOGLINE  
Three goat farmers in Southern Oregon are transformed by the physical and emotional grit of living 
a life of self-reliance in Boone, an exploration of what is possible when personal beliefs are aligned 
with action.

BIO  
Christopher LaMarca is a first time filmmaker and professional photojournalist. He published 
his first monograph Forest Defenders; The Confrontational American Landscape in 2008 with 
Powerhouse Books.  His work has been shown  at the International Center of Photography’s 
triennial exhibition and published in both Aperture and Art and Review.  His awards include NPPA’s 
Best of Photography and PDN’s 30 emerging photographers.  Editorial clients include Rollingstone, 
GQ, Time, Newsweek, New York Magazine and London Sunday Times Magazine.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Documentary Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Boone (Documentary Feature)

 

Director
Christopher LaMarca

christopherlamarca@yahoo.com



54

LOGLINE  
A Korean-American scholarship student struggles to define her true identity after leaving behind the 
tract homes of suburban Los Angeles for the spires and turrets of Yale.

BIO  
Born in Washington, DC and raised in Los Angeles, Allison Lee studied English Language 
and Literature at the University of Chicago where she was an inaugural member of the student 
filmmaking group, Fire Escape Films, and graduated with departmental honors for her thesis film, 
Kick a Boy.  Lee returned to Los Angeles to obtain her MFA in Film and TV Production from USC’s 
School of Cinematic Arts.  She has written, directed and produced numerous films including Trick 
or Treat, which played at international festivals, earned an aMedia Ammy Award nomination for Best 
Short Film and made its broadcast television premiere on PBS.  A recipient of the Media Action 
Network for Asian Americans Scholarship and the Academy of Motion Pictures, Arts and Sciences 
Internship Grant, Lee was selected to participate in the National Association for Multi-Ethnicity in 
Communications Writers’ Workshop and the Nickelodeon Writer’s Script Review.  Recently, her 
feature script The Poser was shortlisted for the Sundance Screenwriters Lab. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

CurreNT projeCT
The Poser (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer
Allison Lee

allison@byallisonlee.com



55

LOGLINE  
Left Handed Girl 
Three generations of family secrets begin to unravel after a five-year-old girl is told never to use her 
devil hand, her left hand. Set against the energetic backdrop of the Taiwanese night markets, Left 
Handed Girl follows one family as they reconcile the past, rediscover the present, and redefine  
their future.

Lee 
As his two best friends plan to leave for college, a Lakota teen wonders if his future on the Pine 
Ridge Indian Reservation is pre-ordained when a tragedy forces him to take dangerous action to 
protect his family.

BIO  
Angela Lee is a Los Angeles based independent film producer.  Lee is a Film Independent Fellow 
(2011 Producers Lab; 2011 & 2012 Fast Track Program), a recipient of the inaugural Center 
for Asian American Media Fellowship, and was recently selected to attend the 2012 Sundance 
Creative Producing Summit.  Previously, Lee served as Director of Creative Affairs at Vox3 Films.  
She is currently in pre-production on her first feature film, Lee.  Prior to her career in film, Lee 
was an Associate at Goldman Sachs.  A native Chicagoan, Lee graduated from the University of 
Chicago with a degree in Economics. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producing Lab
Fast Track 

CurreNT projeCT
Left Handed Girl (Narrative Feature) 
Lee (Narrative Feature)

producer
Angela Lee 

angela@niftypic.com



56

LOGLINE  
A 96-year-old revolutionary philosopher in Detroit offers a voice of hope and a program of action for 
transforming her city, the United States and the world.

BIO  
Grace Lee’s most recent feature film, American Zombie, premiered at the Slamdance Film Festival, 
went on to screen at festivals such as SXSW, Sitges Fantastic Film Festival and was released by 
Cinema Libre in 2008. Prior to that, she produced, wrote and directed The Grace Lee Project, a 
feature documentary that was called “ridiculously entertaining” by New York Magazine. The film 
opened theatrically in several cities, was broadcast on Sundance Channel and is distributed by 
Women Make Movies. Lee received her MFA in Directing from UCLA Film School, where her thesis 
film Barrier Device won a Student Academy Award and Directors Guild of America award, screened 
in dozens of festivals, aired on Sundance Channel and is distributed by Shorts International. She 
is the recipient of the Henry Hampton Award for Excellence in Digital Media, a Rockefeller Media 
Arts grant, the PPP Pusan Prize as well as funding from the NEA, Center for Asian American Media, 
UCLA Institute for American Cultures and Film Independent Spirit Awards 2012 Giorgio Armani 
Directing Fellowship. Other documentary credits include Best of the Wurst, which is permanently 
featured at the Currywurst Museum in Berlin and Camp Arirang. Lee is currently in post-production 
on the feature documentary American Revolutionary about the evolution of 96-year-old Detroit 
philosopher and activist Grace Lee Boggs.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Documentary Lab
Film Independent Spirit Awards Grant 

CurreNT projeCT
American Revolutionary  
(Documentary Feature) 

Director/producer
Grace Lee

grace@gracelee.net



57

LOGLINE  
When 14-year-old Tanis catches her papa cheating and sees her manic-depressive mama roller-
skating down the street buck-ass naked, she decides to declare her independence and separate 
from her parents, friends, and even from her dreams.

BIO  
Rails & Ties, directed by Alison Eastwood and starring Kevin Bacon and Marcia Gay Harden, was 
Micky Levy’s first produced feature screenplay. A Malpaso production, the film was released by 
Warner Bros and premiered at the Toronto International Film Festival in 2007. Since then, Levy has 
completed several book adaptations, including Funny Boys for Lime Orchard, Dancing in the Dark 
for Jason Felts and Sympathy for the Devil for Millennium Films. 

Levy received a 2010 Humanitas Prize nomination and won the Epiphany Prize, as well as the 
Christopher Award for her adaptation of Donald B. Kraybill’s Amish Grace. In 2011, Levy won a 
fellowship to the Film Independent Screenwriting Lab with her script The Education of Tanis Kahlil. 

Born and raised in Israel, Levy’s first book of poems was published when she was 15. Two years 
later, she arrived in Los Angeles. After acting in a number of films, she wrote and produced a short, 
2 On U, which successfully screened at various festivals including the IFFM. She honed her skills, 
studying screenwriting and directing at UCLA and directing several shorts, as well as plays. During 
that time, Levy assisted award-winning writer Arthur A. Ross in addition to covering scripts for 
Wendy Finerman Productions, Red Hour Productions and the Slamdance Film Festival. Levy also 
wrote a script with best-selling author Clive Cussler.

Levy is represented at Industry Management, Generate Management and at Abrams, Garfinkel, 
Margolis, Bergson, LLP.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Screenwriting Lab

CurreNT projeCT
The Education of Tanis Kahlil  
(Narrative Feature) 

Writer/Director
Micky Levy

mickylevy@me.com 



58

LOGLINE  
A once-renowned Chinese painter is kicked out of her son’s home, prompting her to enroll in a 
controversial school that claims to teach people how to start life anew.

BIO  
Erin Li focuses on writing and directing character-driven, visually interesting and emotionally 
visceral films that expose audiences to under-represented worlds, people and ways of life – films 
that she hopes will entertain and inspire. Born to immigrant parents in New Jersey, Li’s path to 
filmmaking began in the fine arts world; she has painted and drawn since she could pick up a 
pencil.  She studied painting at the Llotja School of Design and Art in Barcelona, Spain and her 
works have been showcased in New York and London.

Li discovered her love of filmmaking at Carnegie Mellon University while producing short films in 
conjunction with PBS and the School of Drama.  After obtaining her bachelor’s degree in business 
administration and drama, she worked in finance in New York and Hong Kong for several years 
before moving to Los Angeles to pursue her passion for filmmaking.

Li’s most recent film, To the Bone, tells the story of a preteen migrant farmworker who attempts 
to defy the status quo with unintended consequences for herself and her family.  It was one of 
six films greenlit and commissioned by Film Independent to explore themes of California and 
democracy.  She is currently working on a feature that is an adaptation of L.A. COFFIN SCHOOL, 
a film that screened at the Directors Guild of America during opening weekend of the Los Angeles 
Asian Pacific Film Festival. She directed and co-wrote the film as part of Visual Communication’s 
Armed with a Camera fellowship.  Other projects in the pipeline include a sci-fi feature, a dramedy 
web series, a series of fashion lookbook videos and several music videos.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

CurreNT projeCT
L.A. Coffin School (Narrative Feature) 

 

Director
Erin Li

Info@ErinLi.com



59

LOGLINE  
Plagued by dreams of an apocalyptic storm, a young husband and father obsessively works on a 
shelter for his family. While others worry about his behavior, he worries about what his dreams may 
signify.

BIO  
Sophia Lin has been working in independent film and television for over fifteen years.  Her 
production credits include Vincent Gallo’s Buffalo ’66 and David Gordon Green’s All The Real Girls.

After being selected as a fellow for the inaugural class of the Sundance Institute’s Creative 
Producer Initiative, Lin produced Take Shelter, directed by Jeff Nichols and starring Michael 
Shannon and Jessica Chastain.  The film premiered at the 2011 edition of Sundance before going 
on to win the Grand Prize at the Cannes Film Festival Critics Week.  Released by Sony Pictures 
Classics, Take Shelter was nominated for two Gotham Awards and five Film Independent Spirit 
Awards, and was named one of the “Top 10 Independent Films of the Year” by the National Board 
of Review. 

More recently, Lin was named one of Variety’s “Ten Producers to Watch” and one of The Wrap’s 
“Ten Producers Who Will Change Hollywood”.  She also won the 2012 Piaget Producers Award at 
the Film Independent Spirit Awards, which recognizes an emerging producer who demonstrates 
the creativity, tenacity and vision required to produce quality independent films. 

Lin’s latest production is Compliance, Craig Zobel’s second feature film, which premiered at 
Sundance 2012 to great controversy and acclaim.  Currently in theaters from Magnolia Pictures, 
Compliance has received outstanding reviews from The New York Times, The New Yorker, and 
Salon.com among others.  Her next project is a classically-rooted horror film, The Beach House.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Film Independnt Spirit Awards Grant

CurreNT projeCT
Take Shelter (Narrative Feature) 

 

producer
Sophia LIn

sophaloaf@me.com 



60

LOGLINE  
An inveterate tomboy doggedly tries to win over the new girl in town, despite the uproarious 
machinations of her flamboyant older brother.

BIO  
Mental Pictures was formed by Amy Lo with a focus on director-driven original stories. Lo was 
awarded a 2010-2011 Sundance Institute Creative Producing Fellowship and was the sole US 
producer selected for the 2009 Berlinale Talent Project Market. 

Lo recently wrapped production on Battle of the Year, to be released worldwide by Sony Pictures 
in 2013, and she also produced the original documentary that inspired the narrative adaptation. 
Planet B-Boy was released to critical acclaim from The New York Times, The Los Angeles Times, 
Variety, The Wall Street Journal and Good Morning America, before being picked up for broadcast 
by MTV. 

Lo also associate produced the UK film On A Clear Day, which premiered in competition opening 
night at Sundance and was acquired for distribution by Focus Features. She previously worked 
as Head of Development for New York and London-based InFilm Productions, and served on the 
Selection Advisory Committee for the Sundance Institute Feature Film Program, and review panels 
for the Gucci Tribeca film grants, the Global Film Initiative and the International Emmy Awards.

Her work as a writer has aired on PBS for the Foreign Policy Association, and prior to her start in the 
film industry, she lived and worked in Beijing, China as a freelance writer. Lo grew up in Alaska and 
graduated from Stanford University with a dual degree in International Relations and Economics.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track 

CurreNT projeCT
Xanadu (Narrative Feature) 

 

producer
Amy Lo

amy@mentalpictures.net



61

LOGLINE  
A psychic teenager discovers that the tarot deck is a treasure map to Gypsy relics and she is the 
only one who can decode the cards and destroy the dangerous artifacts. Inspired by the Rider-
Waite tarot deck. 

BIO  
Growing up in Miami with a superstitious Dominican mother, Silka Luisa’s upbringing was filled 
with strong women and a few too many psychics. Her writing reflects both women who won’t take 
no for an answer and the hope that there’s some magic waiting for everyone. She has received 
such accolades as the IFP-Marcie Bloom Fellowship, the HSF McNamara Grant and Columbia 
University’s prestigious Arthur Krim Award. Her scripts have also placed in numerous screenplay 
competitions, including the Nicholl Fellowship. Luisa recently graduated from Columbia Universityʼs 
MFA Film Division and spent last year in Los Angeles completing Film Independent’s Project 
Involve Fellowship. Fueled by the works of occultists, Tolkien, and conspiracy theorists, she spends 
her days writing stories that turn the mundane into the fantastic.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve 

CurreNT projeCT
Arcana (Narrative Feature) 

 

Writer
Silka Luisa

SilkaLuisa@me.com. 



62

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track 

CurreNT projeCT
County Line (Narrative Feature) 

 

Writer/Director
Tina Mabry

tmabry@morgansmark.com 

LOGLINE  
A small town sheriff struggling to connect with his increasingly estranged teenage son finds himself 
crossing a moral line as he investigates the possible drug-trade related murders of local addicts 
and prostitutes.

BIO  
A native of Tupelo, Mississippi, Tina Mabry graduated from the University of Southern California, 
School of Cinema-Television, with an MFA in Film Production in 2005. 

While participating in Film Independent’s Project Involve, Mabry finished developing and writing 
her short film, Brooklyn’s Bridge to Jordan, which she wrote and went on to direct. The film has 
screened in more than fifty film festivals worldwide, winning multiple Jury and Audience Awards, 
as well as a Best Director award. Brooklyn’s Bridge to Jordan aired on Showtime, BET J and was 
voted the number one film on the season finale of LOGO’s The Click List 2: Best in Short Film. 

In 2008, Mabry participated in the Film Independent Directing Lab with her feature film, 
Mississippi Damned, and was later awarded the Kodak Film Grant. While playing on the festival 
circuit, Mississippi Damned has garnered an impressive thirteen awards from participation in 
15 film festivals including the awards for Best Feature Film and Best Screenplay at the Chicago 
International Film Festival (2009). The film premiered on Showtime in February 2011.

Mabry’s new feature, County Line, was accepted into Film Independent’s 2010 Screenwriting Lab. 
In April 2011, the script participated in Tribeca All Access where it won the Tribeca All Access 
Creative Promise Award. 



63

LOGLINE  
When a 17 year-old girl from a huge Mormon family is left behind at a remote desert gas station on 
the family roadtrip, it propels her to explore the world beyond her isolated religious community. But 
with new vision comes new choices – break her mother’s heart or her own.

BIO  
Melanie McGraw spent the first decade of her professional life as an instructional designer and 
training consultant before pursuing her dream of becoming a writer-director. In May 2007, she 
completed an MFA in Film Production from the USC School of Cinematic Arts, where she was the 
recipient of multiple awards and scholarships, including a grant from The Caucus Foundation, the 
Samuel and Lorenza Gary Memorial Award, the Albert J. Broccoli Foundation Award for Excellence 
in Production, the National Association of Theatre Owners Award, and the Tania Trepanier Memorial 
Scholarship. She currently serves as the Board President for the Caucus Foundation Alumni 
Network.

McGraw’s thesis film, Pitstop, won a Student Academy Award in 2008 and, along with her debut 
film Coif, has screened in festivals worldwide. Both films are currently in distribution through Logo/
MTV Films.

McGraw’s experience growing up in a large, conservative Mormon family juxtaposed with “coming 
out” at age 23, provides endless inspiration for her work. She lives in Los Angeles and spends 
her time writing and developing narrative projects while producing and directing client-driven 
educational and promotional films. She is currently in development on Numb for Jesus, a feature-
length version of Pitstop, and swears that someday she’ll make a film that isn’t about her family.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Screenwriting Lab 

CurreNT projeCT
Numb for Jesus (Narrative Feature) 

 

Writer/Director
Melanie McGraw

melanie.mcgraw@mac.com



64

LOGLINE  
When her Mormon husband asks for a divorce, brazen and wickedly funny Pauline Murphy flees 
Utah and returns home to Dublin for the first time in ten years. Back home, she must confront  
her uproarious Irish-Catholic family, her long-lost love and the secret that forced her to leave in  
the first place.

BIO  
Kaitlin McLaughlin is an award-winning writer and producer living in Los Angeles. In 2011, she 
was selected to participate in the Screenwriters Colony Writers-in-Residence Program and Film 
Independent’s Screenwriting Lab. Her screenplay, The Murphys, received the 2011 Showtime 
Tony Cox Award for Best Screenplay from the Nantucket Film Festival.  Currently, McLaughlin is 
in pre-production on her independent thriller, POCHA, which she will also co-direct.  In addition to 
her dramatic works, McLaughlin has co-written, Black Friday, a comedy about the busiest (and 
funniest) shopping day of the year.

McLaughlin is a native of Boston, Massachusetts.  She received a BFA in Film Production at New 
York University’s Tisch School for the Arts, where she graduated with honors.  Her senior thesis 
film, Change, earned an award from the Biarritz International Film Festival. Before relocating to Los 
Angeles, McLaughlin taught film editing at NYU’s School of Continuing and Professional Studies.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Screenwriting Lab 

CurreNT projeCT
The Murphys (Narrative Feature) 

 

Writer/producer
Kaitlin McLaughlin

kaitmcl@gmail.com



65

LOGLINE  
Dancing in Jaffa follows Pierre Dulaine as he returns to his birthplace, Jaffa, to fulfill his lifelong 
dream of teaching Jewish and Palestinian-Israeli children to dance together. 

BIO  
George Foster Peabody award-winning director and producer, Hilla Medalia has received three 
Emmy award nominations, and won the Paris Human Rights Film Festival Jury Award, Fipa Biarritz 
Jury Award, Golden Warsaw Phoenix Award, Faito Doc Grand Jury Award, and more. Medalia 
directed and produced the documentary To Die in Jerusalem, a story about a Palestinian suicide 
bomber and her unlikely Israeli doppelgänger, who died at only 17 years of age in a Jerusalem 
market. The film unveils a microcosm for the Palestinian-Israeli conflict and explores the complexity 
of reconciliation. It was broadcast in the United States on HBO and aired on television around 
the world, including YES in Israel, RAI in Italy, M6 in France, NHK in Japan and numerous others. 
Medalia then directed and produced After the Storm, a documentary about a group of New York 
Broadway actors who travel to New Orleans to offer the remedy of art and expression to 13 kids in 
the wake of Hurricane Katrina. The film aired on MTV, broadcasted on Ch8 Israel, participated in 
film festivals around the world, and won the Audience Award at the Woodstock Film Festival and 
Crystal Heart Award at the Heartland Film Festival. Medalia was a senior producer for 39 Pounds 
of Love (a 2005 HBO and Cinemax film); it won the Ofir Award (Israeli Oscar) and shortlisted for 
an Academy Award. Medalia has a Master’s Degree in Film and Television from Southern Illinois 
University.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Documentary Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Dancing in Jaffa (Documentary Feature) 

 

Director/producer
Hilla Medalia

hilla@knowproductions.net 



66

LOGLINE  
In a feature documentary that chronicles the ups and downs of being a Latina actress in 
Hollywood, Now En Español addresses issues of Latino identity and representation through 
the lives of the 5 dynamic women who dub Desperate Housewives into Spanish for American 
audiences.

BIO  
Andrea Meller is a Los Angeles-based filmmaker, born and raised in NY after her parents 
emigrated from Santiago, Chile. She has produced and shot for programs on PBS, MTV, TLC, 
Food Network, WE and Style. She recently co-directed the Emmy-nominated Hard Road Home, 
a feature length documentary that follows three men as they return home from prison. Hard 
Road Home had its premiere at SXSW Film Festival and screened at the New York International 
Latino Film Festival. The film was broadcast nationally on Independent Lens/PBS in 2008. Her 
directorial debut, 156 Rivington, a one-hour documentary about a community center founded 
by squatters, was broadcast nationally on the Sundance Channel and has screened at film 
festivals and by community groups in the U.S. and abroad. Meller also has collaborated with 
Aaron Woolf (producer) to co-produce and edit 9/12, a film that captured the grief and recovery 
processes of airline workers post 9/11. The one-hour piece was produced in cooperation with 
United and American airlines, Boston Medical Center and the Robin Hood Foundation. Her shorter 
documentary work has been screened at the Netherlands Architecture Biennale, Museum of the 
City of New York, Storefront for Art and Architecture, Artist Space and Apex Art Gallery. She is a 
fellow of the PBS/CPB and NALIP Producers Academies and participated in the NALIP Latino 
Media Market with Now En Español.  

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Documentary Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Now En Español (Documentary Feature) 

 

Director/producer
Andrea Meller

ameller@gmail.com



67

BIO  
Lucas Mireles is a native Texan and former shot putter for the University of Houston and the 
Mexican National Junior Olympic team. He received his BA and MA degrees from Houston in 
2006 and 2010. His master’s thesis, Cartoon Network’s Naughty Sister Station: Innovations of the 
Adult Swim Network in American Late Night Television Programming, is a current snapshot of adult 
themes in American television animation.

Mireles is currently enrolled in the MFA Film Directing program at UCLA. His first dramatic short, 
Hijo de Mi Madre (A Mother’s Son), made its world premiere at the 2011 Slamdance Film Festival. 
Following this was his comedic short, Love Analysis, an official selection of SXSW 2011. He also 
wrote and directed Playtime (Spielzeit), which made its world premiere at the 2012 Sundance Film 
Festival and was an official selection of SXSW in 2012. Inspired by Billy Wilder and Curt Siodmack’s 
classic silent film People On Sunday (Menschen am Sonntag), Playtime was created as part of a 
two-month cultural collaboration initiative between UCLA and the Internationale Filmschule Köln.

Currently, Mireles is in post-production on his second requisite film work entitled Range Junkies, a 
film that can simply be described as “a love story in a gun-range.” He is also in preproduction on 
his first feature film.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve
 

 

Director
Lucas Mireles

lucasmireles@gmail.com



68

LOGLINE  
1943, as the war rages on, a group of young and brilliant minds set out for the desert of New 
Mexico - and as they build a bomb that might destroy the world, idealism and hope give way to 
betrayal and obsessions.

BIO  
Eric Morris is the recipient of the 2011 Alfred P. Sloan Fast Track Grant. He began his career in 
New York City, where he worked on Off Broadway productions and numerous films, commercials, 
and television series including Mike Nichols’ The Birdcage and Dick Wolf’s Fox series New York 
Undercover. Morris worked with T. Harding Jones to found THJ Management, a management and 
production company, which for twelve years successfully guided the careers of such clients as 
Amanda Seyfried (Mama Mia, Mean Girls, HBO’s Big Love). 

Beginning in 1999, Morris worked as a development executive in Los Angeles with such companies 
as Jersey Films and Baumgarten Prophet Entertainment. At Baumgarten Prophet, Morris oversaw 
development and production of Lathe Of Heaven, an adaptation of Ursula Le Guin’s novel 
starring James Caan, Lukas Haas, and Lisa Bonet for A&E in 2002. He also helped develop the 
feature Shattered Glass, written and directed by Billy Ray and starring Hayden Christensen, Peter 
Sarsgaard, and Chloe Sevigny, which was nominated for a Film Independent Spirit Award for Best 
Feature and released by Lionsgate in 2003. 

In 2004, Morris formed Elm Entertainment, an independently financed production company. 
Presently, along with Ben Smith of Captivate Entertainment, Mr. Morris is putting together the 
feature film Midnight Sun by writer/director Chris Eigeman (Turn the River).  Jesse Eisenberg, Diane 
Kruger and Emile Hirsch are attached to star.  Elm Entertainment has several other feature films in 
development, including an adaptation of the novel Genius by Patrick Dennis (Auntie Mame).

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track
Alfred P. Sloan Fast Track Grant

CurreNT projeCT
Midnight Sun (Narrative Feature) 

 

producer
Eric Morris

elmorris@aol.com



69

BIO  
Jesse Morrison is a multicultural narrative and commercial filmmaker raised in Hong Kong and 
Orange County, California.  As a graduate of Loyola Marymount University, his work has been 
recognized and honored by the American Advertising Federation, BAFTA LA, numerous film 
festivals and LMU’s film community. Growing up in the contrasting environments of Orange County 
and Hong Kong gave Morrison a unique perspective that nurtured his imagination. His exposure 
to these cultural philosophies and sentiments make up the fabric of who he is, which inspire his 
creativity as a young filmmaker. Though having worked as an art director for a number of years in 
commercials, music videos, shorts and features, his experiences producing several short films and 
commercials have led him to seek out and develop his own projects. While in school, Morrison 
interned with Sony Pictures Television for the head of budgeting and finance, and Participant Media 
in their new digital department. He currently works professionally both abroad and in Los Angeles 
as a freelancer in production and art direction.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve
 

 

producer
Jesse Morrison

rollcameraandaction@gmail.com



70

BIO  
Tamir Mostafa went to Ramapo College as an undergrad and majored in literature. He completed 
a Master of Fine Arts degree with a concentration in Dramatic Writing.  During the MFA experience 
he learned a great deal regarding not only the craft of writing, but tools that allow him to tell specific 
stories. For the past two years, he wrote and staged plays at CSULA, as well as episodes for 
a web series and short films for other directors.  Currently, he teaches drama to ninth graders 
and constantly discovers how stories are interpreted by young minds.  As a result, new writing 
strategies constantly spring forth. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve
 

 

Writer
Tamir Mostafa

makingafilm@yahoo.com



71

LOGLINE  
Cuba’s ambitious National Art Schools project, designed by three young artists in the wake of 
Castro’s Revolution, is neglected, nearly forgotten, then ultimately rediscovered as a visionary 
architectural masterpiece.

BIO  
Benjamin Murray started his post production company, The Room, in 2010 and currently partners 
with Technicolor through two Flame Premium suites. His regular clients include major networks 
and numerous independent production companies. Murray’s recent projects include: No Direction 
Home, directed by Martin Scorsese; Capitalism: A Love Story, directed by Michael Moore; The 
Promise: The Making of Darkness on the Edge of Town, directed by Thom Zimny; Client 9, directed 
by Alex Gibney; Reagan, directed by Eugene Jarecki; Fog of War, directed by Errol Morris; My 
Architect, directed by Nathaniel Kahn; Born Into Brothels, directed by Zana Briski and Ross 
Kauffman; and Once In a Lifetime, directed by Paul Crowder. Murray’s feature directing debut, 
Unfinished Spaces, won the 2012 Jameson FIND Your Audience Award at the Film Independent 
Spirit Awards. Murray holds a BFA in Film and Television Production from New York University’s 
Tisch School of the Arts.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Film Independent Spirit Awards Grant

CurreNT projeCT
Unfinished Spaces (Documentary Feature)
 

 

producer/Director
Benjamin Murray

benjaminjmurray@gmail.com



72

LOGLINE  
Cuba’s ambitious National Art Schools project, designed by three young artists in the wake of 
Castro’s Revolution, is neglected, nearly forgotten, then ultimately rediscovered as a visionary 
architectural masterpiece.

BIO  
Alysa Nahmias is a New York-based producer and director. Her feature directing debut, Unfinished 
Spaces, won the 2012 Jameson FIND Your Audience Award at the Film Independent Spirit Awards, 
was selected for the Sundance Institute’s Film Forward program, and received Jury Prizes at the 
Miami International Film Festival, Montreal Festival of Films on Art, San Diego Latino Film Festival 
and Valladolid International Film Festival. Her producing credits also include The Listening Archive 
(2011) and Outside the Giardini (in production). She has received numerous grants and awards, 
including from the New York State Council on the Arts, the Jerome Foundation and the Graham 
Foundation. Nahmias holds a Masters degree in architecture (M.Arch) from Princeton University 
and a BA from New York University.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Film Independent Spirit Awards Grant

CurreNT projeCT
Unfinished Spaces (Documentary Feature)
 

 

producer/Director
Alysa Nahmias

Alysa@ajnafilms.com



73

BIO  
Victoria Page is an editor reigning from New Orleans, Louisiana. She is a graduate from Xavier 
University of Cincinnati in Electronic Media. About two years into her college career she bought 
her first camera and created a movie dedicated to her close friends. From then on she realized 
where her true passion lied in the filmmaking process and that was in post-production. She was 
fascinated with the process of creatively building a story and putting the puzzle pieces together 
to form something that’s moving to others. She later moved to Los Angeles to spread her wings 
and expand her education at Video Symphony Post-Production Institute. Her editing projects 
include Red and Blue which showcased at the LA Shorts Fest 2011, Ped-Xing and The Grizzly. 
Current projects include Crisis and an hour drama The Loneliest. She has edited everything 
from entertainment news promos to long and short form narratives and is looking forward to her 
upcoming dramatic feature of Knee Socks.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

 

editor
Victoria C. Page

victoriapage105@gmail.com



74

LOGLINE  
Called down to investigate a mysterious disappearance of fish in the Sea of Cortez, a marine 
biologist and his team discover a super swarm of “El Diablo Rojo” squid and must risk their lives to 
prevent a looming ecological catastrophe. Based on true events. 

BIO  
Malcolm Pullinger received the 2011 Alfred P. Sloan Producers Grant. He is an Emmy-nominated 
filmmaker based in San Francisco. He produced and edited the award-winning documentaries 
Winnebago Man, Following Sean and The Key of G. His films have been released theatrically in the 
US and Canada, have aired on the BBC, PBS, ARTE and Channel Four, and have played at film 
festivals around the globe. Malcolm has created programming for various political and nonprofit 
campaigns, including Al Gore’s Alliance for Climate Protection, Human Rights Watch and the 
Democratic National Committee. He is also the producer and creative director of Wholphin, the 
acclaimed quarterly of rare and unseen short films published by McSweeney’s.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producers Lab
Alfred P. Sloan Producers Grant

CurreNT projeCT
El Diablo Rojo (Narrative Feature)
 

 

producer
Malcolm Pullinger

malcolmpullinger@gmail.com



75

LOGLINE  
Burn is a documentary about Detroit, told through the eyes of Detroit firefighters, who are on the 
front lines charged with the thankless task of saving a city that many have written off as dead.

BIO  
Tom Putnam’s short films and features have played over 400 film festivals and been released 
throughout the world. His latest feature, the Detroit firefighting documentary Burn, won the 
Audience Award at the 2012 Tribeca Film Festival.

He previously produced the feature documentary Marwencol, winner of 20 festival and critics 
awards including two Film Independent Spirit Awards and Best Documentary at the SXSW Film 
Festival. Other documentary credits include producing and directing Red White Black & Blue, the 
only American film selected for Critics Week at the Locarno International Film. Upcoming projects 
include the horror film Diabolical, and the Klondike gold rush thriller The Unexpected (Fast Track 
2010, Film Independent Producing Lab) with Paul Giamatti attached to star. 

His past short films include Broadcast 23, which premiered at the Sundance Film Festival and went 
on to play over 100 international festivals including the London Film Festival and Montreal’s Just 
For Laughs. He also wrote, produced and directed Tom Hits His Head, which has played over 200 
festivals and won 15 major awards, including the Spirit of Slamdance Award at the Slamdance Film 
Festival. He is a graduate of the University of Southern California with degrees in Cinematic Arts 
and Journalism.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track

CurreNT projeCT
Burn: One Year on the Front Lines of  
the Battle to Save Detroit  
(Documentary Feature)
 

Director
Tom Putman

Tomputnam1@yahoo.com



76

LOGLINE  
Within the walls of a tenement in the Bronx, hope, love, faith and loss transform a group of  
Jewish immigrants trying to carve out their own little piece of the American Dream during The  
Great Depression.

BIO  
Mark Rabinowitz is the co-founder of seminal independent film news service indieWIRE.com and 
editor in chief of the blog The Rabbi Report. He has been active in the independent film world as 
a journalist, producer, acquisitions executive, film festival staffer and consultant since 1995. He 
served as co-producer on the award-winning feature The Forgotten (Vincente Stasolla, 2003) and 
co-wrote and produced the short film Delinquent’s Derby (Andy Hudson, 1995), which co-starred 
Jimmy Kimmel in his screen debut. In 2011 he was a regular critic for CNN.com, in 2004-2005, he 
co-founded both Cinematical.com and TVSquad.com  and from 2001-2002, he was the film critic 
for national magazine Alternative Press. He has written for such publications as Variety, Screen 
International/Screendaily.com, AOL Europe, E! Online, IFC.com, Utne Reader, Independent Film & 
Video Monthly, Time Out New York, Filmmaker Magazine and others. He was also Community Editor 
for FordBoldMoves.com, a Clio and ANDY Award-winning brand journalism campaign for Ford 
Motor Company. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track

CurreNT projeCT
A Contract With God (Narrative Feature)
 

 

producer
Mark Rabinowitz

mark@rabbireport.com



77

LOGLINE  
Raw is a poignant, authentic, and often funny story about how the introduction of a young woman 
throws the world of a middle-aged couple and their kids into an unexpected tailspin. 

BIO  
After graduating from UCLA, Stacy Raskin began working as an agent trainee at ICM. She then 
went on to work at CAA and shortly thereafter began assisting Todd Feldman, the Co-Head of 
the Motion Picture Literary Department. She was a part of the day-to-day team that worked with 
such clients as Todd Phillips, Leslie Dixon, David Benioff, Kurtzman & Orci and also worked on 
the general team of Steven Spielberg and Brad Pitt’s production company, Plan B. Next she took 
a position assisting Joel Silver, where she worked side by side with Silver on his entire Warner 
Bros. and Dark Castle slate that included multiple projects in pre-production, production and 
post including The Book of Eli and Sherlock Holmes. She also worked in tandem with Silver and 
the WB marketing team that helped engineer campaigns for all of his Warner Bros. and Dark 
Castle projects. While there, Raskin brought in specs, targeted projects for Silver’s brand and 
helped develop his current slate by writing script notes on multiple film projects that were utilized 
in the development process. These projects are currently being shopped to various production 
companies and agencies. She is currently in preproduction on her next film, scheduled to shoot in 
the fall.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producing Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Raw (Narrative Feature)
 

 

producer
Stacy Raskin

stacy.raskin@gmail.com



78

LOGLINE  
Set in Brooklyn, NY this film adaptation co-written by Mason Richards and novelist Matthew Aaron 
Goodman, is a coming of age story of a young kid growing up in a rough housing projects where 
discovers what truly matters in life and love.

BIO  
Mason Richards is the recipient of the 2012 Sony Pictures Diversity Fellowship as a Project Involve 
Fellow. He earned his MFA in Film Directing from Cal Arts where he wrote and directed several 
narrative short films including his thesis, The Seawall, which had its world premiere at the 2011 
Festival de Cannes and has gone on to screen at several festivals around the world.  The Seawall 
was shot entirely on location in Guyana, South America, where Richards was born and spent the 
early years of his life.  

Richards directed his first play, For Colored Girls Who Have Considered Suicide When the Rainbow 
is Enuf, during his freshman year at Vanderbilt University while earning his undergraduate degrees 
(BA English, BS Human Development). The production received rave reviews and marked his 
transition from being onstage to off-stage and ultimately behind the camera.  

Richards is currently in development for his feature film directorial debut.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve 
Sony Pictures Diversity Fellowship

CurreNT projeCT
Hold Love Strong, A Film (Narrative Feature)
 

 

Director
Mason Richards

mrichards@maurvaproductions.com



79

LOGLINE 
In an insular, conservative town, two adolescent boys fall in love with each other before one falls in 
love with speed. 

BIO  
Ben Rodriguez holds a BA from the University of Southern California where he studied Theatre, 
Entrepreneurship and the Classics.  He received several writing and research grants including 
the McNair Scholarship and the School of Dramatic Arts Independent Student Producer Grant, 
in addition to completing a one-on-one research course under the mentorship of Dr. Velina Hasu 
Houston. He also worked as an executive producer for Platforum, one of Trojan Vision’s nightly 
debate shows, where he oversaw everything from casting talent to booking guests. After college he 
interned at Outfest and other arts/entertainment organizations before landing a position with ROAR, 
an entertainment and business development company. At ROAR he began as the assistant to two 
executives — the Head of Comedy and TV, and the Director of ROAR Asia Pacific — before moving 
to work for one ROAR’s founding partners/talent managers/producers. 

In his spare time, Rodriguez enjoys biking, kayaking, hiking, cooking, spray painting furniture and 
designing tank tops. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

CurreNT projeCT
Untitled Speed Project (Narrative Feature)
 

 

Industry Track
Ben Rodriguez

bsrodrig@gmail.com



80

BIO  
Janine Salinas moved to the United States at the age of eight from Lima, Peru and grew up in 
the San Francisco Bay Area.  She received her MFA from the University of Southern California’s 
Dramatic Writing Program in 2007.  As a playwright she has had works developed at CASA 0101, 
Watts Village Theatre Company, Breath of Fire Latina Theater Ensemble, East LA Rep, Chalk 
Repertory Theatre, Playwright’s Arena (Los Angeles Theatre Center), South Coast Repertory and 
the Inkwell in Washington DC. This coming spring, her newest  play, The Anatomy of Gazellas, will 
receive its world premiere at the Los Angeles Theatre Center. Salinas has been nominated for the 
Princess Grace Award, The Wendy Wasserstein Prize, and was a Quarterfinalist for the Nicholl 
Fellowship for her screenplay, Tercio de Muerte.  She was a member of the 2009-2010 Center 
Theatre Group Writers’ Workshop and a 2010 MacDowell Fellow. She is currently working on a new 
feature length screenplay about a young female super hero growing up in East LA.  She lives in Los 
Angeles with her husband, composer Adam Schoenberg.  

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve

 

 

Writer
Janine Salinas

janinemsalinas@yahoo.com



81

LOGLINE 
Burn is a documentary about Detroit, told through the eyes of Detroit firefighters, who are on the 
front lines charged with the thankless task of saving a city that many have written off as dead.

BIO  
Detroit native, Brenna Sanchez is a documentary producer specializing in adventure and cultural 
projects. She got her start in journalism and was a writer and editor for the award-winning monthly 
magazines Orbit and Hour Detroit, then moved to Los Angeles as an editor for Raygun, the 
cutting-edge music magazine. Sanchez has worked with Morgan Neville on such films as the 
Emmy-winning Hank Williams: Honky Tonk Blues (PBS), The Highwaymen (CMT), The Joy of Lex 
(Discovery) and The Cool School (PBS), about the LA art scene of the 1960s. Their film Johnny 
Cash’s America (A&E IndieFilms), was nominated for a 2010 GRAMMY Award. She recently 
completed Search and Destroy: Iggy & The Stooges’ Raw Power about the groundbreaking rock 
group. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track

CurreNT projeCT
Burn: One Year on the Front Lines of the  
Battle to Save Detroit (Documentary Feature)
 

 

producer
Brenna Sanchez

Brenna.sanchez@gmail.com



82

LOGLINE 
Man With Van  
Made destitute by the recession, an honest electrician bumbles into professional arson to  
provide for his doting daughter and win back his suspicious ex-wife. But the cost is more than  

he can afford.

BIO  
Shrihari Sathe has produced many short films, including A Piece of America, one of four American 
films presented at Clermont Ferrand International Short Film Festival (2008) and Breaking the 
Chain, Golden Palm Award winner at Mexico International Film Festival (2010). Sathe co-produced 
First Day of Peace, Grand Jury Prize winner at Slamdance Film Festival (2010) and Off Season, a 
BAFTA (2010) nominee. Shrihari’s films have played at festivals all over the world.

Born and raised in Mumbai, Sathe received his bachelor’s degree from University of Michigan, Ann 
Arbor where he majored in Film and Video Studies (High Honors), and Global Media and Culture. 
He has received fellowships from the Hollywood Foreign Press Association, Producers Guild of 
America, IFP and Film Independent to name a few. In 2009, Shrihari received the Entertainment 
Partners’ Best Producer Award at the Columbia University Film Festival.

Sathe has an MFA-Film Degree from Columbia University’s School of the Arts in New York. He is 
a visiting faculty member at St. Xavier’s College, Mumbai. Sathe was an UPM/Associate Producer 
on Sweet Little Lies. Sathe’s most recent feature — Pervertigo was selected to be a part of IFP 
Independent Narrative Filmmaker Labs (2011). Shrihari was selected to attend the 2011 Film 
Independent Producing Lab with the narrative feature – Man With Van. Sathe founded Infinitum 
Productions in 2007 to make feature films and commercials in India and US.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producing Lab 

CurreNT projeCT
Man With Van (Documentary Feature)

 

producer
Shrihari Sathe

ssathe@infinitum-productions.com



83

LOGLINE 
Billy Mize’s charm and golden voice are legendary among country music’s elite as is his passion 
for music. A performer on the brink of fame, his is a spectacular tale about identity and sacrifice 
amidst a country music revolution.  

BIO  
William J. Saunders received his MFA in directing from Columbia University, where his thesis film, 
Dash Cunning, won awards in film festivals around the world. Saunders cut his teeth professionally 
at NFL Films where he directed and produced content for broadcast and cable networks such as 
HBO, FOX, ABC, NFL Network and the BBC. Big Charile’s, a documentary Saunders produced 
and directed about a Chiefs bar in the heart of South Philadelphia, won an EMMY Award in the 
Outstanding Long Feature category. In 2012, Filmworks Entertainment distributed his first narrative 
feature film, Sweet Little Lies, about a young girl’s quest to find her father. His film Billy Mize & The 
Bakersfield Sound, was recently selected by Film Independent to participate in their Documentary 
Lab. He lives in Los Angeles with his dog Bunji.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Documentary Lab 

CurreNT projeCT
Billy Mize & the Bakersfield Sound  
(Documentary Feature)

 

Director/producer
William Saunders

williamjsaunders@gmail.com



84

LOGLINE 
A recluse’s estranged daughter comes to stay and shatters his lonely, stupified status quo.  
Has tragedy already damaged Stanley beyond repair? Or can he learn to adopt Bernadine’s joie 
de vivre?

BIO  
Daniela Sea is a filmmaker, musician, and actor and is best known for her role as Moira/Max on 
Showtime’s The L Word. Her years of traveling through Europe and Asia as a musician, renegade 
street theater performer and farm worker, have cultivated within her a broad-minded and distinctive 
relationship with the world. Sea has been acting in television, art movies and feature films since 
2006, when she won the role of Moira/Max Sweeney on The L Word.  In addition to her television 
work, John Cameron Mitchell cast Sea in his feature film Shortbus, and subsequently cast her in 
the two music videos he directed that year. In 2009, Sea played a trans-man and activist on Law 
And Order: SVU and the following year, she took the part of a 1960s suburban housewife in Steve 
Balderson’s The Casserole Club, a feature film scheduled for release in 2011. Sea continues to 
perform as a musician as well as an actor. 

Sea has also acted in art films, including roles in Amie Siegel’s, Black Moon, which premiered in 
competition at Cannes Film Festival in 2011, and Erika Vogt’s Geometric Persecution. A burgeoning 
filmmaker, Sea works in both avant-garde and narrative forms, and debuted her experimental short 
Stick, Stick, Stuck at Redcat Theater in 2010. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Screenwriting Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Mammoth (Narrative Feature)
 

 

Writer/Director
Daniela Sea

danielasea@gmail.com



85

LOGLINE 
An Atlanta charter school eighth-grade class travels to Ghana, Africa to explore and connect with 
their ancestral roots. Through seeing life outside of America, they discover a new world inside 
themselves. 

BIO  
Redelia Shaw began working professionally in entertainment in 2000 while completing post-
graduate work in Atlanta and worked as a development and production executive for Point 7 
Entertainment. She worked closely with the Production and Development Teams to scout talent, 
pitch ideas to networks, and develop content and was also responsible for supervising and 
coordinating the production of original programming in Los Angeles and Atlanta. Shaw relocated 
to Los Angeles in 2005, and has been working as Talent Coordinator for various specials and 
comedy programming and as a Creative Consultant for independent production companies. In 
2008, Shaw was selected as a Film Independent Project Involve Fellow and The Directors Guild of 
America Training Program Trainee. Currently, Shaw is a DGA Second Assistant Director and works 
on commercial television and film projects. This year Shaw was awarded an Artist-in-Residence 
Fellowship to the Wexner Center of the Arts to complete post production on an independent 
documentary set in Ghana, Africa.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Documentary Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Journey Into Africa (Documentary Feature)
 

 

Director/producer
Redelia Shaw

Redelia@mac.com



86

LOGLINE 
In an epic battle of wits between two of the twentieth century’s most influential figures, a genius 

inventor faces off against a shrewd tycoon for control over a world-changing technology. 

BIO  
Jonathan Sheldon has worked professionally in Hollywood for the past 15 years in both film and 
music. Sheldon has written and recorded for MCA Records and has produced a slate of films 
with acclaimed filmmakers the Polish Brothers that star top-tier talent such as Billy Bob Thornton, 
Tea Leoni, Ed Helms, Virginia Madsen, James Woods and Nick Nolte. In the early 2000s, Sheldon 
became the Head of Development for Mark and Michael Polish’s shingle Prohibition Pictures. 
He spent many years learning film development from the ground-up, from financing, screenplay 
structure and cast attachments, to physical production and coordinating post-production. During 
this period, Sheldon associate produced the lauded films Northfork and The Astronaut Farmer. 
Sheldon also co-authored with the Polish Brothers an influential how-to book published by 
Harcourt/Brace called The Declaration of Independent Filmmaking: An Insider’s Guide to Making 
Movies Outside of Hollywood. In the recent past, Sheldon produced the Polish Brothers’ films 
Manure which stars Billy Bob Thornton and Tea Leoni, and the highly anticipated ensemble comedy 
Stay Cool. Sheldon is currently producing the documentary My Future Baby: Breakthroughs in 
Modern Fertility and Televisionaries, a Sloan grant winner at the 2011 Toronto International Film 
Festival. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Producing Lab 

CurreNT projeCT
Televisionaries (Narrative Feature)
 

 

producer
Jonathan Sheldon

jonathan@standmedia.com



87

LOGLINE 
Within the walls of a tenement in the Bronx, hope, love, faith and loss transform a group of Jewish 
immigrants trying to carve out their own little piece of the American Dream during The Great 
Depression.

BIO  
Jonathan Shoemaker is a founding partner of the New York based production company Centre 
Street where his credits include the feature films The Treatment, Duane Incarnate, Face, Searching 
For Paradise, Maryam and Freak Talks About Sex. Additionally, Shoemaker has produced Last Days 
of May, co-produced The Hottest State, The Baxter (with IFC Films), Kill the Poor (with InDigEnt), 
Paul Reiser’s Untitled New York Pilot (for FX), A Dog Year (with HBO) and August.  

Shoemaker has line-produced numerous other features and television films including Other Voices, 
Six Ways to Sunday and BBC Arena’s Searching For the Wrong-Eyed Jesus, as well the recent 
Keanu Reeves project, Henry’s Crime. Shoemaker is a member of the Directors Guild of America. 
He holds an MA in English and Comparative Literature from Columbia University, and a BA in 
English from the University of Virginia. He serves on the Industry Advisory Board of the Hamptons 
Film Festival and is the President of 108 Owners Corp, a residential cooperative corporation that 
owns and administers the historic 120-unit Manhasset apartment building on Manhattan’s Upper 
West Side.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track 

CurreNT projeCT
A Contract With God (Narrative Feature)
 

 

producer
Jonathan Shoemaker

jonshoe@earthlink.net



88

LOGLINE 
Weeks before her deployment to Afghanistan, Joey, 19, returns to rural Pennsylvania on a short 
assignment: hometown recruitment. Infatuated with her sassy older lover Rayna, a married 
mother of two, Joey battles the expectations of her family and plots to flee the army in the name 
of love. 

BIO  
Deb Shoval’s short film AWOL premiered at Sundance in January 2011, where she was awarded 
the Women in Film LA Grant from Kodak, Technicolor, and CalmDown Productions.  

Shoval’s first feature screenplay, Poppies and Olives, was chosen as an Emerging Narrative Script 
for the IFP Market and received Film Independent Producing and Directing Lab Fellowships and a 
grant for research from the Leeway Foundation. Shoval is currently completing her thesis work for 
an MFA in Film Directing at Columbia University, where she received a Columbia Women in Film 
(CWIF) Fellowship in 2009-2010. She was chosen for the Berlin Talent Campus, 2011. 

For her work as a playwright and theater director, Shoval has received grant funding from The 
Sparkplug Foundation, The Fund for Wild Nature, The Fund for New Technologies and The Leeway 
Foundation. She was named one of the “Heeb Hundred,” Heeb Magazine’s “hundred people you 
need to know about.”

Shoval divides her time between New York City and rural Pennsylvania, where she runs an organic 
vegetable farm. The themes that interest her remain constant as she farms and develops a house 
of film, as Fassbinder called it: land and the landless; diaspora, exile and home; and how human 
beings transcend apathy.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track 

CurreNT projeCT
AWOL (Narrative Feature)
 

 

Writer/Director
Deb Shoval

poppiesandolives@gmail.com



89

LOGLINE 
Based on a true story, Free Ride is a captivating tale about a single mother and her two 
daughters trying to survive and make a life for themselves amidst the mother’s rise in the 
glamorous Florida drug trade in the late 1970’s. 

BIO  
As the Executive Director of the MVPA, the premiere trade association for the music video industry, 
Shana Sosin oversaw the establishment of union contracts, as well as executive produced the 
annual MVPA Awards where she worked with the top creative minds in the industry. After leaving 
the MVPA, Sosin produced many short format projects, including The Stranger, which won the 
Eastman Kodak New Filmmaker Award. She also honed her acting and comedic voice while 
performing with Tim Robbins’ world renowned ensemble, The Actors’ Gang, in Los Angeles where 
she toured the country as the only female in George Orwell’s 1984. In 2009/10, Sosin partnered 
with Robbins to program and produce the WTF?! Festival and Axis Mundi Series — over 40 music, 
literature and film events with Tenacious D, Gore Vidal, Sarah Silverman, Jackson Browne, Jenny 
Lewis, Paul Provenza, Ben Gibbard, John Doe and many more.

In 2010, she received a grant to write and direct a film for the Girls! Girls! Girls! Project, an 
anthology of shorts about women, by women. She then completed the 2011 Film Independent 
Directing Lab Fellowship with the script, Free Ride based on her life story before filming the feature 
starring Anna Paquin, Drea De Matteo and Cam Gigandet. In 2012, she recently finished filming her 
second feature The Void starring Richard Roundtree.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Directing Lab 

CurreNT projeCT
Free Ride (Narrative Feature)
 

 

Writer/Director
Shana Sosin

shanasosin@gmail.com



90

BIO  
Marlena Steiner is a freelance cinematographer who seeks projects that challenge her to try 
something new on a technical level.  She was born and raised in Northern New Jersey where 
she discovered her passion for filmmaking and photography.  She attended the University of the 
Arts in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania and later transferred to Loyola Marymount University where 
she earned a Bachelor of Fine Arts in Film and Television Production.  While studying at LMU, 
Steiner was awarded the Entertainment Industry Scholarship and worked on over 50 student and 
professional films. In the spring of 2010, she wrote, directed, and photographed a short film that 
later went on to win her an award for “Best Director Honorable Mention” and a nomination for 
“Best Cinematography” at Film Outside the Frame.  As a camera enthusiast, Steiner worked at the 
Student Camera Department and the Burns Photography Lab.  During her final year, she was the 
teacher’s assistant for the introduction and advanced level cinematography classes and interned 
at The Camera House in North Hollywood.  Before graduating from LMU with honors, Steiner was 
awarded the Ian Connor Cinematography Award, which exemplifies her passion for the cinematic 
image. She believes that it is an important part of filmmaking to learn and have fun on every job.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve 

 

 

Cinematographer
Marlena Steiner

marlenapearl@gmail.com



91

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track 

CurreNT projeCT
County Line (Narrative Feature)

 

 

Writer/producer
Morgan Stiff 

mstiff@morgansmark.com

LOGLINE 
A small town sheriff struggling to connect with his increasingly estranged teenage son finds 
himself crossing a moral line as he investigates the possible drug-trade related murders of local 
addicts and prostitutes. 

BIO  
Morgan Stiff graduated from the University of Southern California, School of Cinema-Television, with 
an MFA in Film Production in 2005 after receiving her BFA from New York University in Dramatic 
Writing in 2002.

While attending USC, Stiff was chosen as a participant of Film Independent’s Project Involve. 
As a producer, she has produced fiction and documentary films, as well as promotional videos. 
Producing projects include Porcelain (2004), which is currently being distributed by Iron Rod 
Motion Pictures, Inc.; Hip Hop Homos (LOGO Networks, 2004); and the award-winning Brooklyn’s 
Bridge to Jordan (Showtime, LOGO, BET J, 2005).

As an editor, Stiff has worked on tributes, music videos, fiction films and documentaries. In 2007, 
Stiff participated in the Film Independent Producing Lab with Mississippi Damned (Showtime 2011) 
and went on to produce and edit the award winning and critically acclaimed film.

Stiff has also directed several projects, including Walk in the Light (BET J 2006), the critically 
acclaimed documentary about a black and gay church in South Central Los Angeles. She is also 
the Chief Production Officer of Morgan’s Mark, a production company dedicated to bringing 
marginalized stories to the mainstream.

Stiff’s new feature, County Line, was accepted into Film Independent’s 2010 Screenwriting Lab. In 
April 2011, the script participated in Tribeca All Access where it won the Tribeca All Access Creative 
Promise Award.



92

LOGLINE 
Three goat farmers in Southern Oregon are transformed by the physical and emotional grit of 
living a life of self-reliance in Boone, an exploration of what is possible when personal beliefs are 
aligned with action.

BIO  
Katrina Taylor is an award-winning documentary filmmaker based in Portland, Oregon. She 
was assistant editor for the Academy Award winning The Empowerment Project, as well as the 
grassroots coordinator for distribution. As associate producer for the Discovery Channel Global 
Education Project, she created and customized educational programming for an international 
audience. Taylor most recently acted as Director of Acquisitions for Collective Eye, spearheading 
the acquisition of socially engaging documentaries, as well as marketing and digital delivery to the 
educational market. She contributed to the success of the company’s latest film Queen of The Sun, 
through assistance with educational distribution and strategy. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Documentary Lab 

CurreNT projeCT
Boone (Documentary Feature)

 

 

producer
Katrina Taylor

katrinataylor18@gmail.com



93

LOGLINE 
An inveterate tomboy doggedly tries to win over the new girl in town, despite the uproarious 
machinations of her flamboyant older brother.

BIO  
Rose Troche is an award-winning writer, director and producer of film and television. Born in 
Chicago and raised in a large Puerto Rican family, her first feature, Go Fish, was released to 
wide acclaim and became a seminal film in the history of queer cinema. Go Fish premiered in 
competition at the Sundance Film Festival, was nominated for a Film Independent Sprit Award, and 
won the Teddy Award for Best Feature Film at the Berlin International Film Festival, the Audience 
Award at the Deauville Film Festival, the GLAAD Media Award for Outstanding Film, and the Open 
Palm Award at the Gotham Awards. 

Troche’s second feature, the British comedy Bedrooms and Hallways, starring Kevin McKidd, 
James Purefoy and Hugo Weaving, premiered at the Edinburgh and Toronto International Film 
Festivals, and received the Audience Award at the prestigious London Film Festival prior to its 
distribution by First Run Features. 

Troche also wrote and directed The Safety of Objects, adapted from the book of short stories by 
A.M. Homes, featuring Glenn Close, Dermot Mulroney, Kristen Stewart and Patricia Clarkson. The 
Safety of Objects premiered at the Toronto International Film Festival, opened the San Sebastian 
International Film Festival, and won the Critics Award and Best Actress Award at the Deauville 
Film Festival before its theatrical release by IFC. In addition, Troche’s television work includes 
Showtime’s hit series The L Word and HBO’s Emmy-award winning Six Feet Under.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track  

CurreNT projeCT
Xanadu (Narrative Feature)

 

 

Director
Rose Troche

alfrobel@gmail.com



94

LOGLINE 
Three generations of family secrets begin to unravel after a five-year-old girl is told never to use 
her devil hand, her left hand. Set against the energetic backdrop of the Taiwanese night markets, 
Left Handed Girl follows one family as they reconcile the past, rediscover the present, and 
redefine their future.

BIO  
Shih-Ching Tsou was born and raised in Taipei, Taiwan. She came to New York for her Master’s 
degree in Media Studies at The New School. It was at The New School where she met Sean 
Baker. Together they co-created the feature film Take Out, which premiered at the Slamdance 
Film Festival, and won the Regal Cinemas Dreammaker Award. It was also nominated for John 
Cassavetes Award at the Film Independent Spirit Awards in 2009. It is a social-realist drama 
about an undocumented Chinese immigrant in New York City. CAVU Pictures released Take Out in 
theaters nationwide in 2008. Take Out is available on DVD, distributed by KINO International.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track  

CurreNT projeCT
Left Handed Girl (Narrative Feature)

 

 

Writer/Director
Shih-Ching Tsou

Tsou1216@gmail.com



95

BIO  
Dana Turken is a filmmaker living in Los Angeles. She grew up in Detroit and spent her youth 
training as a dancer.  As an undergrad at Brown University, she focused on writing fiction and 
making films, and graduated with a degree in Art/Semiotics. During that time, she studied directing 
at Prague’s FAMU Film Academy where she made her first narrative film. Since then, she has 
directed seven more short films and one play through the Francis Ford Coppola One Acts theater 
festival.  A member of the International Cinematographers Guild, Turken spent five years in New 
York working on feature films, episodic television, music videos, and commercials. She later 
obtained her MFA in directing at UCLA’s School of Theater, Film and Television. She has received 
numerous awards for her work, among them the Jack Oakie Award for Excellence in Directing a 
Film Comedy, the Barbara Streisand/Sony Award, the Hollywood Foreign Press Association Award 
and the Edie and Lew Wasserman Film Production Fellowship. She is currently developing several 
features and writing a script for independent producer Bergen Swanson about the 1960s battle 
between Robert Moses and Jane Jacobs. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve  

 

 

Director
Dana Turken

danaturken@gmail.com



96

BIO  
Szu-Hua Wang was born in Taiwan and raised in Orange County, California.  She was introduced 
to and fell in love with editing at the University of California, San Diego, where she graduated with 
a degree in Media and a minor in Music.  Wang has worked on music videos, television shows 
and short films including The Tomato, a dark comedy starring Oscar Nunez of The Office, which 
premiered at the 2010 LA Comedy Shorts Film Festival. She was an editor on The Rotten Tomatoes 
Movie Review Show and infoMania, which both aired on Al Gore’s cable network, Current TV.  She 
plays the violin with the Traction Avenue Orchestra and is a freelance editor in Los Angeles. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve  

 

 

editor
Szu-Hua Wang

lefroggy24@hotmail.com



97

BIO  
Ellie Wen was born in Hong Kong and moved to Los Angeles when she was eight years old. 
She attended Stanford University and graduated in 2009 with a BA in Drama and a minor in 
Sociology. In the summers during college, Wen completed summer internships in all aspects of 
the entertainment industry. This included internships at Handsomecharlie Films, Principato-Young 
Entertainment, Betty Mae Casting, Neo Art & Logic, Radiant Productions, Cherry Sky Films, Right 
of Way Films and Abrams Artists Agency. Upon graduation from Stanford, Wen moved back to 
Los Angeles to pursue a career in acting. However, she soon found herself writing the script for 
WHITE FROG with her mom Fabienne, and subsequently began producing it.  WHITE FROG is an 
emotional family drama starring Joan Chen (Lust, Caution), BD Wong (Law & Order: SVU), Harry 
Shum Jr. (Glee) and Booboo Stewart (The Twilight Saga). 

While producing WHITE FROG, Wen worked as an assistant at Creative Artists Agency. She spent 
her first year as an assistant in the Motion Picture Talent department and her second in the Film 
Finance & Sales department at CAA. She currently works for the Co-President of CBS Films. Wen 
aspires to be an actress/producer/writer/director and has several projects in development.

At the conclusion of the 2012 Project Involve, Wen was named the 2012 Barbara Boyle Scholar.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Project Involve  

 

 

Industry Track
Ellie Wen

ellie.wen@gmail.com



98

LOGLINE 
Gore Vidal is one of the most important inspirational figures on the left for many Americans. The 
film dramatizes Gore’s political views using recent interviews and historical footage as he draws 
powerful conclusions on the fate and future of the nation.

BIO  
Nicholas Wrathall is an award winning director and producer who has been working in 
documentary and commercial fields for more than fifteen years. Currently, he is in the final stages 
of production on Gore Vidal: The United States Of Amnesia, an independent documentary he 
is directing and producing. Wrathall was first recognized for his direction of the documentary 
Abandoned: The Betrayal of America’s Immigrants which was featured on PBS Independent Lens 
and won the 2000 Alfred I. Dupont Columbia Award for Broadcast Journalism. 

In addition to his feature work, Wrathall also directs and produces short documentaries on a variety 
of social issues all over the world. Recent work has included Endless Caravan, Haitian Eksperyans 
and The Modern Gulag, which was pick-up by The New York Times as the basis for a feature on 
North Korean gulags operating in Far East Russia. 

As an award winning commercial and music video producer, Wrathall  is highly sought by some of 
the top directors in the field including Fredrick Bond, Daniel Askill and Psyop and has worked for 
brands and clients such as Smirnoff, Sony Bravia and Madonna.

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Documentary Lab  

CurreNT projeCT
Gore Vidal: The United States of Amnesia 
(Documentary Feature)

 

Director/producer
Nicholas Wrathall

nicwrathall@yahoo.com



99

LOGLINE 
A quiet and daring Lakota boy takes on a dangerous job in order to keep his family together on 
the Pine Ridge Indian Reservation.

BIO  
Chloé Zhao is an award winning filmmaker who started writing and making films because of her 
fascination with multiculturalism and its role in the world. Her films usually reflect this curiosity and 
the desire to explore. Zhao’s short film Daughters won First Place Student Live Action Short at 
the 2010 Palm Springs International Short Fest and Special Jury Prize at the 2010 Cinequest Film 
Festival. Zhao is currently developing her first feature film titled Lee — a coming of age drama set 
on the Pine Ridge Indian Reservation. Lee was personally selected by filmmaker Spike Lee as a 
recipient of the Spike Lee Fellowship Award which earned Zhao a screenwriting fellowship at Yaddo 
Artist Residency. Zhao was raised in Beijing and England, received her BA in Political Science from 
Mount Holyoke College in Massachusetts and is now a MFA thesis student at New York University’s 
graduate film program. She lives in Brooklyn, NY. 

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Screenwriting Lab

CurreNT projeCT
Lee (Narrative Feature)

 

Writer/Director
Chloe Zhao

chloexzhao@gmail.com 



100

LOGLINE 
Call Me Kuchu tells the story of four LGBT activists in Uganda, including the life and tragic death 
of the country’s first openly gay man, David Kato, who will stop at nothing to liberate his fellow 
kuchus and prevent an Anti-Homosexuality Bill from becoming law.

BIO  
Malika Zouhali-Worrall is the co-director and producer of Call Me Kuchu (2012), a documentary 
that depicts the last year in the life of the first openly gay man in Uganda, David Kato. The film 
premiered at the Berlin Film Festival, where it won the Teddy Award for Best Documentary and the 
Cinema Fairbindet Prize. It was also awarded Best International Feature at Hot Docs Canadian 
International Documentary Festival and was an Official Selection of the Los Angeles Film Festival. 
Zouhali-Worrall received the 2012 Chaz & Roger Ebert Directing Fellowship at the Film Independent 
Spirit Awards. She is an alumnus of the Film Independent Documentary Lab and the Garrett Scott 
Documentary Development Grant at Full Frame Documentary Film Festival. In 2012, Filmmaker 
Magazine named Zouhali-Worrall one of the “25 New Faces of Independent Film.” Her journalism 
work has been published in The Financial Times, and she has reported for CNN.com from India, 
Uganda, China, and the U.S. Zouhali-Worrall is a graduate of Cambridge University and holds an 
MA in International Affairs from the Paris Institute of Political Studies (Sciences Po).

ArTIST DeveLopmeNT proGrAm 
Fast Track
Film Independent Spirit Awards Grant

CurreNT projeCT
Call Me Kuchu (Documentary Feature)

 

Director/producer
Malika Zouhali- Worrall

malika.worrall@gmail.com



Ana Lily Amirpour 

101

FIND FELLOWS INDEX
Ahn, Andrew ................................. 12
Amirpour, Ana Lily ........................ 13
Ardin, Nicco .................................. 14
Ayala, Violeta ................................ 15
Baker, Sean .................................. 16
Baral, Anil .......................................17
Berry, Jessiline ............................. 18
Birleffi, Bobbie .............................. 19 
Carrea, Christina .......................... 20
Casares, Susana .......................... 21
Celious, Aaron .............................. 22
Chaubal, Naveen .......................... 23
Choi, Wonsun ............................... 24
Citton, Nicolas .............................. 25 
Conner, Danni ............................... 26
Courtney, Heather ........................ 27 
de Miguel Viguer, Amparo ........... 28
Dean, Darren ................................ 29
Delavigne, Cami ........................... 30
Eigeman, Chris ............................. 31
Ernst, Rhys.................................... 32
Fairfax-Wright, Katherine ............. 33
Fallshaw, Daniel............................ 34
Franklin, Ella ................................. 35
Friedenberg, Jenna ...................... 36
Fuentes-León, Javier .................... 37
Gaviria, Tere .................................. 38
Goldberg, Rachel ......................... 39
Hoff, Brent ..................................... 40
Holguín, Felipe ............................. 41
Jackson, Mark .............................. 42
Jarrett, Rikki .................................. 43
Jones, Mel .................................... 44
Jury, Robert .................................. 45
Kadakia, Megha ........................... 46
Kerrigan, Anna .............................. 47
Kimura, Susumu ........................... 48
Kofman, Gil ................................... 49
Kopf, Beverly ................................ 50
Kroeber, Ted ................................. 51
Lafleur, Stephane ......................... 52
LaMarca, Christopher .................. 53
Lee, Allison ................................... 54
Lee, Angela ................................... 55
Lee, Grace .................................... 56

Levy, Micky ................................... 57
Li, Erin ........................................... 58
Lin, Sophia .................................... 59
Lo, Amy ......................................... 60
Luisa, Silka.................................... 61
Mabry, Tina ................................... 62
McGraw, Melanie .......................... 63
McLaughlin, Kaitlin ....................... 64
Medalia, Hilla ................................ 65
Meller, Andrea .............................. 66 
Mireles, Lucas .............................. 67
Morris, Eric .................................... 68
Morrison, Jesse ............................ 69
Mostafa, Tamir .............................. 70
Murray, Benjamin ......................... 71
Nahmias, Alysa ............................. 72
Page, Victoria ............................... 73
Pullinger, Malcolm .........................74
Putnam, Tom ................................ 75
Rabinowitz, Mark .......................... 76
Raskin, Stacy ................................ 77
Richards, Mason .......................... 78
Rodriguez, Ben ............................. 79
Salinas, Janine ............................. 80
Sanchez, Brenna .......................... 81
Sathe, Shrihari .............................. 82
Saunders, William ........................ 83
Sea, Daniela ................................. 84
Shaw, Redelia ............................... 85
Sheldon, Jonathan ....................... 86
Shoemaker, Jonathan .................. 87
Shoval, Deb .................................. 88
Sosin, Shana ................................ 89
Steiner, Marlena ........................... 90
Stiff, Morgan ................................. 91
Taylor, Katrina ............................... 92 
Troche, Rose ................................. 93
Tsou, Shih-Ching .......................... 94
Turken, Dana ................................ 95
Wang, Szu-Hua ............................ 96
Wen, Ellie ...................................... 97
Wrathall, Nicholas ........................ 98
Zhao, Chloe .................................. 99
Zouhali-Worrall, Malika .............. 100



Ana Lily Amirpour 

102

FIND FELLOWS INDEX
DIreCTING LAB 2011
Amirpour, Ana Lily ........ 13
Citton, Nicolas .............. 25 
Jury, Robert .................. 45 
Sosin, Shana ................ 89 

DoCumeNTArY  
LAB 2012
Ayala, Violeta ................ 15 
Fallshaw, Daniel............ 34 
LaMarca, Christopher .. 53 
Lee, Grace .................... 56
Medalia, Hilla ................ 65 
Meller, Andrea .............. 66 
Saunders, William ........ 83 
Shaw, Redelia ............... 85
Taylor, Katrina ............... 92 
Wrathall, Nicholas ........ 98 

FAST TrACK 2011
Baker, Sean .................. 16 
Dean, Darren ................ 29
Eigeman, Chris ............. 31 
Kroeber, Ted ................. 51 
Lee, Angela ................... 55 
Lo, Amy ......................... 60 
Mabry, Tina ................... 62 
Morris, Eric .................... 68 
Putnam, Tom ................ 75 
Rabinowitz, Mark .......... 76 
Sanchez, Brenna .......... 81 
Shoemaker, Jonathan .. 87
Shoval, Deb .................. 88  
Stiff, Morgan ................. 91 
Troche, Rose ................. 93 
Tsou, Shih-Ching .......... 94 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

proDuCING LAB 2011
Baral, Anil .......................17 
Hoff, Brent ..................... 40
Jarrett, Rikki .................. 43 
Kadakia, Megha ........... 46 
Kerrigan, Anna .............. 47 
Kofman, Gil ................... 49 
Lee, Angela ................... 55
Pullinger, Malcolm .........74 
Raskin, Stacy ................ 77 
Sathe, Shrihari .............. 82 
Sheldon, Jonathan ....... 86 

projeCT INvoLve 2012
Ahn, Andrew ................. 12 
Ardin, Nicco ...................14 
Carrea, Christina .......... 20 
Casares, Susana .......... 21
Celious, Aaron .............. 22 
Chaubal, Naveen .......... 23
Choi, Wonsun ............... 24 
Conner, Danni ............... 26
de Miguel Viguer,  
Amparo ......................... 28 
Ernst, Rhys.................... 32 
Franklin, Ella ................. 35 
Gaviria, Tere .................. 38 
Goldberg, Rachel ......... 39 
Holguín, Felipe ..............41 
Jones, Mel .................... 44 
Kimura, Susumu ........... 48 
Lee, Allison ................... 54 
Li, Erin ........................... 58 
Luisa, Silka.................... 61 
Mireles, Lucas .............. 67 
Morrison, Jesse ............ 69 
Mostafam, Tamir ........... 70 
Page, Victoria ............... 73 
Richards, Mason .......... 78 
Rodriguez, Ben ............. 79 
Salinas, Janine ............. 80 
Steiner, Marlena ........... 90 
Turken, Dana ................ 95 
Wang, Szu-Hua ............ 96 
Wen, Ellie ...................... 97 
 

SCreeNWrITING  
LAB 2011
Berry, Jessiline ............. 18 
Delavigne, Cami ........... 30 
Friedenberg, Jenna ...... 36 
Fuentes-León, Javier .... 37 
Levy, Micky ................... 57 
McGraw, Melanie .......... 63 
McLaughlin, Kaitlin ....... 64 
Sea, Daniela ................. 84 
Zhao, Chloe .................. 99 

GrANT reCIpIeNTS
Courtney, Heather ........ 27 
Eigeman, Chris ............. 31 
Fairfax-Wright,  
Katherine ....................... 33 
Hoff, Brent ..................... 40 
Jackson, Mark .............. 42 
Lee, Grace .................... 56
Lin, Sophia .................... 59 
Morris, Eric .................... 68 
Murray, Benjamin ......... 71 
Nahmias, Alysa ............. 72 
Pullinger, Malcolm .........74 
Richards, Mason .......... 78 
Zouhali-Worrall,  
Malika .......................... 100 

LoS ANGeLeS FILm 
FeSTIvAL jurY AWArD 
WINNerS
Birleffi, Bobbie .............. 19 
Kopf, Beverly ................ 50 
Lafleur, Stephane ......... 52 






